Rule 123 (1)(b) Form 2.24B(CH)

The investment

Bank Special

Administration

{E&W) Rules

2011
The Insolvency Act 1986
The Investment Bank Special
Administration Regulations
2011

Joint Special Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Strand Capital Limited 03747386
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, CR-2017-003691
Companies Court

(full name of court)

(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s} and Adam Henry Stephens Virgil Harsham Levy Henry Anthony Shinners
address(es) of Smith & Williamson LLP LA Business Recovery Limited Smith & Williamson LLP
administrator{s} 25 Moorgate 1 Beasley's Yard 25 Moorgate

London 126 High Street, Uxbridge London

EC2R BAY UBs 1JT EC2R 8AY

Joint Special Administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress repert for the period

From To
(b) Insert date {(b) 17 May 2018 (b) 16 November 2018
Signed

Joint Special Administrators

Dated 14 December 2018
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact ["Adam Henry Stephens
information in the box opposite but if Smith & Williamson LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 25 Moorgate
contact you if there is a query on the London
form. ECZR GAY
The contact information that you give 020 7131 4000
will be visible tn emarchars .- DX Number 119507 Finsbury Square EC2 DX Exchange
P
Nhen you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
b Registrar of Companies at:-
CH >ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
5 *A7LAIFNLT*
il s 18/12/2018 #87

COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland



ln @Smith&

business Wi"iamSOn

recovery

d Strand Capital Limited

(in special administration)

Joint special administrators' progress report
for the period 17 May 2018 to 16 November 2018

14 December 2018



Contents

10.

11.

12.

Glossary

Iintroduction

Progress of the special administration
Investigations

Pre-special administration costs and expenses
Joint special administrators’ remuneration
Special administration expenses

Estimated outcome for clients and creditors
Outstanding matters

Privacy and data protection

Creditors’ rights

Next report

Appendices

il

Vi

Statutory information

Receipts and payments account

Summary of the clients and clients’ assets
Time analysis for the period

Cumulative time analysis

Staffing and charging policies, and charge out rates

Strand Capital Limited {in special administration}

10
11
13
14
14

15

17
18
20
22
33
45

=



1. Glossary

Company strand Capital Limited (in special administration)

joint special Adam Henry Stephens and Henry Anthony Shinners of Smith & Williamson LLP and
administrators / JSAs / Virgil Harsham i evy of LA Business Recovery Limited

we

SIp Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

Regulations The Investment Bank Special Administration Regulations 2011 as amended by The

Investment Bank (Amendment of Definition) and Special Administration
{Amendment) Regulations 2017

Rules The Investment Bank Special Administration (England and Wales) Rules 2011
IAB6 Insolvency Act 1986
If preceded by S this denotes a section number
IR86 Insolvency Rules 1986
If preceded by R this denotes a rule number
CASS FCA “Client Assets Sourcebook” rules
owG Optima Worldwide Group Plc
FCA Financial Conduct Authority
F5CS Financial Services Compensation Scheme
TPR The Pensions Regulator
Sch B1 Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 as amended by the Regulations

If preceded by P this denctes a paragraph number

SOA Statement of Affairs

HMRC HM Revenue & Customs

IFA independent Financial Advisor

SIPP Self-Invested Personal Pensicn

S&WFS Smith & Williamson Financial Services Limited

Strand Capital Limited (in special administration)

LS



2.

2.1

Introduction

We, Adam Stephens and Henry Shinners, of Smith & Williamson LLP, 25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY and Virgil
Levy, of LA Business Recovery Limited, 1 Beasley Yard, 126 High Street, Uxbridge, Middlesex UB8 1JT, all being
licensed insolvency practitioners, were appointed joint special administrators of the Company on 17 May 2017.

This report provides an update on the progress in the special administration for the Company for the six month
period ending 16 November 2018 this should be read in conjunction with the joint special administrators’
proposals dated 6 July 2017 and the previous progress reports dated 15 December 2017 and 15 June 2018,
Appendix | contains information in respect of the Company and the joint special administrators that is required
under the Rules.

Key points to note

This is the six monthly progress report of the special administration of the Company. The key developments
within the period are as follows:

« The special administrators’ have finalised their internal reconciliation of custody assets and client manies
held by Strand at the date of the special administration, being 17 May 2017. The special administrators
reconciliation of client monies has established two possible client monies balances. The difference is
dependent on the outcome of a reconciliation of a coupon balance due on certain OWG bonds,

« Since our previous report, we have sought legal advice and concluded that we could (despite the
complexities) issue statements on the basis of two possible client money balances. This avoided incurring
additional costs by issuing two separate bar date procedures.

» Bar Dates notices were issued on 19 September 2018, setting a date for the verification of client asset
statements on 31 October 2018 (“the Bar Date”). The client money statements were issued on two bases,
indicating the best and worst case positions.

+ Client money and client custody statements have been agreed by all known clients of Strand, with the
exception of one corporate client. We thank the many parties for their assistance.

« A client monies interim distribution will be paid in the near future, once a handful of residual clients have
provided account details, As most clients will have received compensation from the FSCS, any interim
client monies distribution will, in most instances, be paid to the FSCS initially.

+« The return of client custody assets will commence following the approval of a Distribution Plan by the
Court and the Creditors’ Committee. This is expected {o be in February 2019.

* The special administrators will shortly be seeking instructions from all clients who have custedy assets for
details of where their custody assets should be sent in February 2019,
Meanings

s For the purposes of this document, someone who is entitled to client meoney protection is referred to as a
client, together with those for whom the Company holds client assets.

+« Someone who is not entitled to participate in the client money pool or for whom no client assets are held
is referred to as a creditor.

» Creditors are comprised of suppliers of utilities and other services to the Company and are also known as
unsecured creditors.

¢  We understand that SIPP providers and Pension Trustees are the Company's clients, as distinct from the
underlying beneficial investors. We believe ISA holders are clients.

Strand Capital Limited (in special administration) 3 l '



3.1

3.1.1

Progress of the special
administration

We summarise work under each of the objectives of the special administration.

Objective 1- To ensure the return of client assets
Overview of current client position

As at the date of appointment, according to the Company's own reconciliation (being the 22 March 2017) the
Company had responsibility for:

+ 134 million units of investments; and
+« client money of circa £12 million.

The special administration of the Company triggered a primary pooling event pursuant to CASS, which means
that all client monies are notionally pooled and will be distributed on a pro-rata basis to clients with
entitlements to client money in accordance with the CASS rules.

After cross checking company records against a number of different scurces (including a so-called soft release
of data to SIPP providers), we were able to conclude the reconciliation, albeit to two possible balances of
client monies. We issued client money and custody asset statements on 19 September 2018.

The subsequent approval of these formal statements resulted in the following overview of the reconciliation:

Description Custody Client
assets money
Units £
Investm'ents/Cash (as per Company records) 134,078,628.601 £12,643,295.75
at appointment
Investments/Cash
(as Company records should have recorded) 171,561,634.601 £12,525,301.55
Investments/Cash reconciled/held 171,586,578.601 £12,529,047.81
Difference * 86,568,000 £3,746.26

* Figures have been adjusted from our previous report following the issue of client statements and expiry of the Bar Dates.

The joint special administratars do not believe there is a shortfall in client monies or custady assets, although
this is dependent upon resolution of the OWG bond coupon position.

Inctuded in the reconciliation are management fees, which are owed from client accounts to Strand. These are
separately recorded in client statements. In order to prevent a shortfall to client monies (in cne of the client
money scenarios}, these management fees can only be notionally deducted to correct client monies positions.
In the other client money scenario, Strand may be able to deduct management fees of £121,911, which will be
for the benefit of unsecured creditors of the Company.

These management fees are in respect of the period to 22™ March 2017 and are required tc be netted off
against the initial shortfall, in accordance with CASS regulations.

The two client monies positions relate to the unpaid element of the December 2016 OWG bond interest which
we believe to be £491,836,24 (plus accruing interest).

Strand Capital Limited (in special administration) 4 l’



3.2

3.2.1

3.2.2

Return of client assets

The joint special administrators’ are aware that certain parties have been contacting underlying clients,
claiming that, they are able to expedite the return of their assets. Given the process to be followed, this
appears to be an unlikely scenario.

Client Custody Assets

The return of client custody assets must be approved by the Court through a formal distribution plan process.

At present, a Court date has not been agreed although it is anticipated that this will have been completed by
31 January 2019 in order that client custody assets can start to be returned in February 2019.

The joint special administrators will continue to update clients as necessary, and key documents and
information will be provided on our website www.smithandwilliamson.com/business/services/restructuring-
and-recavery-services/strand-capital-limited-in-special-administration.

Client Monies

The return of client menies has already commenced, with the expedited payment of all, or part, of client
money holdings using the compensatory procedures of the FSCS. The FSCS compensation limit of £50,000, and
eligibility criteria, will apply to these compensation payments.

Payments by the FSCS, commenced at the start of May 2018, and to date circa £5.8m of client monies has or is
in the process, of being returned to clients under this scheme.

On receiving compensation from the FSCS, a claimants’ rights against the Company in respect of client money
are automatically transferred to the F5CS. The FSCS is, however, under an obligation to pass on client money
payments it receives from the Company to the extent that either:

i)  the recoveries exceed the amount of compensation that the FSCS has paid to a claimant; or

i) the claimant would have recovered more in total if they had waited to receive a distribution(s) from
the joint special administrators before receiving FSCS compensation.

Following the Bar Date, for which all clients agreed their client monies statements on two bases, the special
administrators will shortly be making an initial interim distribution of client monies. We are currently liaising
with a few residual clients for account details {who failed to provide details within their client monies
statements) to enable this process to commence. !n the meantime the FSCS continue to make compensation
payments to clients who have not yet received any client monies.

The position in respect of further returns of ciient monies will be dealt with following the resolution of cngoing
correspondence relating to the OWG bonds and the outstanding interest payments. This will result in
additional client monies being distributed.

Insurance

As stated in our previous report, the Company maintained an Investment Managers Insurance Policy, which
provided a range of covers. This policy expired on 28 June 2017, but an extension to the policy was funded by
a third party.

The policy was extended to potentially provide an alternative source of recovery to creditors and/or clients.

The joint special administrators have taken appropriate steps to place the insurance provider on notice of
claims lodged against the Company, and continue to do se. The joint special administrators, in conjunction
with their lawyers, continue to liaise with the insurance provider and their lawyers in respect of matters in this
regard.

Monies owed to the Company from client assets
As referenced in section 3.1.1, management fees of £121,911 are owed t¢ the Company for the period 1

January to 22 March 2017. Fees have not been charged after this date, as previously outlined, as Strand
effectively ceased to provide services to clients at that time.

Strand Capital Limited (in special administration}

g



3.3

3.4

3.5

3.5.1

Should the December 2016 OWG coupon shortfall be found to be Strand’s liability, then the client monies
shortfall will exceed the management fees. As such these funds will not be available to the Company.
However, should the special administrators’ position be validated these management fees may be drawn.

Objective 2 - timely engagement with market infrastructure bodies and
the Authorities

Since appointment we have liaised closely with the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) and the Financial
Services Compensation Scheme (FSCS). Both bodies are aware of the joint special administrators activities
undertaken in relaticn to obtaining access, control and reconciling client assets.

The Company remains an FCA regulated entity, albeit with no current authority to trade.

As most clients will be aware, the FSCS is a statutory compensation scheme which may compensate eligible
parties who have lost money as a result of the insolvency of a regulated entity. Compensation awards depend
on a number of factors, and are subject to a maximum compensatory payment of £50,000 per person.

We have also maintained contact with the Pensions Regulator and HM Revenue & Customs, as appropriate, and
have consulted with each body as necessary.

Objective 3 - to rescue the Company as a going concern or to wind it up
in the best interests of creditors

The joint special administrators have cencluded that a sale of the company as a going concern is not possible,
and are winding it up in the best interests of creditors.

Receipts and payments account
A summary of our receipts and payments account for the period 17 May 2018 to 16 November 2018 is attached
at Appendix ll. These accounts include cumulative figures from 17 May 2017 to 16 May 2018.

Company assets and client assets have been shown separately.

Company/house receipts
In respect of the assets outlined in our previous report we note the following:

Book debts

As previously reported, the director estimated that the Company had book debts of £349,000 as disclosed
within the statement of affairs provided. We are informed that this figure is based on the management
accounts to 28 February 2017 (drafted prior to the director’s appointment). The director raised concerns over
the quantum, basis and recoverability of these assets.

" Following our investigations into Company affairs, we have obtained copies of the Company’s accounting

records that indicate that some, or all, of this balance remains due. In view of ongoing correspondence
relating to this matter, we are not able to provide further details of these assets.

VAT Refund

Detailed within the receipts and payments account are VAT recoveries to the house account. This VAT
recovery relates to VAT recovered by the Company in respect of the special administration costs settled to
date, The joint special administrators’ sought legal advice in this regard, and understand these funds belong
to the Company.

Management Fees

Please refer to section 3.2.2 above.

Strand Capital Limited (in special administration}



Euro bank accounts

These assets have now been allocated to the client money balance outlined in section 3.1.1.

Investigations

The joint special administrators are required to investigate the affairs of the Company and the conduct of the
directors and shadow directors in the three years preceding special administration. A report is then made to
the Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy, in accordance with the Company Directors’
Disqualification Act 1986 (“CDDA”). The contents of this report are confidential.

In addition to our cbligations under CDDA, shortly after appointment, we made an initial assessment of
whether there could be any matters that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further
investigations may be appropriate. This assessment took into account information provided by creditors at the
initiat meeting and as a response to our request to complete an investigation questionnaire.

Investigations into matters brought to our attention and more generatly in relation to the demise of the
Company continue. Should any creditor or client (or other interested party) have any additional information
that might assist us with our investigations, please provide that information to us as soon as possible.

Pre-special administration costs
and expenses

Detailed below is a schedule of the joint special administrators” unpaid pre-special administration time costs,
and our advisers’ costs, in relation to the pursuit of objectives 2 & 3.

Unpaid pre-special
administration
costs in pursuit of objectives

283
Charged by/service(s) provided £
Smith & Williamson LLP - Time Costs 43,769.25
LA Business Recovery Limited - Time Costs 16,510.54

Foot Anstey LLP - Legal Advice -
Pinsent Masons LLP - Legal Advice 13,543.50
Total 73,823.29

Details of how these costs were incurred were provided in our joint special administrators’ proposals.

The creditors’ committee approved a resolution to enable the joint special administrators to draw these costs,
as and when funds permit.

Strand Capital Limited (in special administration) 7 l '



Joint special administrators’
remuneration

The joint special administrators are entitled to receive remuneration for work undertaken in respect of:
= Objective 1, which will be paid out of client assets; and
+ Objectives 2 and 3, which will be paid out of Company/house assets.

The basis of the joint special administrators’ remuneration has been approved, by the creditors’ committee,
for their time properly incurred in attending to matters in the special administration.

The creditors’ committee approved this basis on 6 September 2017.

Further information about the joint special administrators’ time costs incurred in the period of this report can
be found at appendix IV. You should note that both Smith & Williamson’s (S&W) and LA Business Recovery’s
{LABR) time costs have been shown separately. Both firms time costs have also been analysed by whether the
time spent was in pursuit of objective 1 or objectives 2&3.

Also provided at appendix V are cumulative time costs analyses for all time spent from 17 May 2017 to 16
November 2018. The joint special administrators’ time costs are summarised as follows:

Average
Objective Firm Period hourly rate
£
1 S&wW 17 May 2017 - 16 November 2017 1,253.55 473,833.75 377.99 -
1 SgwW 17 November 2017 - 16 May 2018 489.10 199,218.75 407.32 344,735.25
1 S&wW 17 May 2018 - 16 Novermber 2018 1,363.70 621,026.50 455,40 -
1 LABR 17 May 2017 - 16 November 2017 124.06 67,276.10 542,29 -
1 LABR 17 November 2017 - 16 May 2018 131.77 71,127.20 539.78 39,214.50
1 LABR 17 May 2018 - 16 November 2018 2.60 1,456.00 560.00 -
Objective 1 total 3,364.78 1,433,938.30 383,949.75
283 S&w 17 May 2017 - 16 November 2017 435.15 172,818.38 397.15 -
263 Sa&wW 17 November 2017 - 16 May 2018 395.40 144,874.52 366.40 -
1683 S&w 17 May 2018 - 16 November 2018 421.75 159,520.75 378.24 -
263 LABR 17 May 2017 - 16 November 2017 50.19 27,296.40 543.86
283 LABR 17 November 2017 - 16 May 2018 38.90 21,398.50 550.09
253 LABR 17 May 2018 - 16 November 2018 2.90 1,588.00 547.59
Objective 2 total 1,344,29 527,496.55 -
Total time costs incurred 4,709.07 1,961,434,85 383,949.75

As detailed above, the joint special administrators have drawn £383,949.75 plus VAT against their objective 1
time costs to date. These costs were drawn from client money in line with the authority provided by the
creditors committee.

To date, no remuneration has been drawn against objective 2&3 time costs.

Strand Capital Limited (in special administration} 8 l,



6.1

A further analysis of our outstanding time costs will be undertaken as it is likely that some of the objective 2 &
3 costs were incurred in order to achieve objective 1. These may therefore be correctly charged against client
assets.

Costs incurred in respect of objective 2&3 for the benefit of objective 1 can be chargeable to the client estate.
The apportionment between Company and client estate in respect of these costs is yet to be finalised however,
the joint special administrators will provide further analysis in this regard within the next progress report.

A creditors’ and clients’ guide to special administrators’ fees can be found on the website www.ips-docs.com.
Should you require a paper copy please email strandcapital@smithandwilliamson.com or telephone 020 7131
4452 and it will be sent to you at no cost.

Details of Smith & Williamson LLP’s and LA Business Recovery Limited’s charge out rates and policies in relation
to the use of staff are provided at appendix VI.

Details of the tasks undertaken between the two firms appointed joint
special administrators

The tasks undertaken by the joint administrators respective firms’ can be broadly cutlined as follows:
S&EW have undertaken the following functions in regard to the special administration:

+ Taking control of all client and Company assets, maintaining client and Company monies in bank accounts
and custodian services for the OWG bonds. Reviewing and arranging renewal of key Company services to
be maintained post special administration, including insurance;

s A specialist Assurance & Business Services team are undertaking the reconciliation of all client monies and
assets and will be responsible for preparing client CASS statements;

s A specialist forensic team have ensured all identified Company and ciient data is captured and stored, as
required;

o Liaison with clients, creditors and other stakeholders of the Company in regard to notification of
appointment and all other matters such as client money and client custody asset reconciliation and the
return of client monies and custody process including the Bar Date notices and drafting of the Distribution
Plan;

* Arranging and attending meetings with key Company personnel and stakeholders, including the creditors
committee the FCA and FSCS;

¢ 3™ party verification of underlying clients data and client statements for the client monies and custody
assets Bar Dates;

« Establishing compensation payment process with the FSCS;
s Principal point of contact relating to client queries, information requests and DSARs; and

* All administrative tasks required by statute, including statutory filing and liaison with regulatory bodies.
including statutory HMRC filings in respect of the Company;

LABR have undertaken the following functions in regard to the special administration:
+ Notifying HMRC of appointment;

e Liaison with certain clients and creditors of the Company;

+ Liaison with certain of the Company’s former professional advisers;

* Attending meeting with former key Company personnel and stakeholders, including the creditors
committee the FCA and F5CS; and

« In respect of the majority of matters above, consulted, considered and made decisions alongside our joint
special administrators, as appropriate for the progression of this case.

Strand Capital Limited {in special administration) 9 ' l



Special administration expenses

Professional advisors

We have used the professional advisers listed below. Both legal advisors are remunerated on a time incurred
basis.

Costs incurred

Expense type Objective from 17/05/18 C::tz:::d out::tc;SntZing
to 16/11/18
E £ E
Foot Anstey LLP Legal advice 1 54,249.59 111,464.09 46,125.59 65,338.50
Foot Anstey LLP Disbursements 1 622.50 622.50 384.80 237.70
Pinsent Masons LLP Legai advice 1 - 14,535.00 - -
Foot Anstey LLP Legal advice 2&3 140.00 13,024.00 - 13,024.00
Foot Anstey LLP Disbursements 2&3 68.40 68.40 - 68.40
Pinsent Masons LLP Legal advice &3 59,866.00 106,587.00 - 61,256.00
Pinsent Masons LLP  Disbursements &3 . 6.20 - 6.20
Total 114,946.49 246,307.19 46,510.39 139,930.80

Naote: costs incurred are shown net of VAT

Joint special administrators’ disbursements

We have incurred the following disbursements in the current period:

Objective 1 Objectives 2 & 3

. ) Qutstanding . . Outstanding
Incurred in Paid in 7] Incurred in Paid in o7
at perwod at period

Description . .
P period period

peried period

end end

Printing and postage of letter to creditors and clients - . - 170 - 1,981.90
Postal Redirection - . - - - 578
Statutory Advertising 4,470.45 - 4,470.45 B - 505
Statutory Filings (Strand Capital Nominees Ltd) 280 - 2,673.00 - - -
Joint special administrators’ Specific bond - - - - - 858.34

Data Protection Renewal - - - . - R

Couriers 3 - 24.3 - - -
Travel / Subsistence 5 - 357.09 34,33 - 837.57
Extension of Investment Managers Insurance Policy - - - - 16,150.00
Collection of electronic books & records - - - 19.64 . b67.23
Hire of room for creditors & clients meeting - - - - - 620
Total 4,758.45 - 7,524.84 223.97 - 22,202.04

Notes: Costs incurred are shown net of VAT

Total costs outstanding many include costs incurred in prior periods, but not yet paid.

To date no disbursements have been settled by the joint special administrators.

Strand Capital Limited {in special administration) 10 l l



7.3

7.4

8.1

8.1.1

Category 2 disbursements

In our proposals we sought approval of our category 2 disbursements for custodian services provided Smith &
Williamson Investment Services Limited (“SWISL") in relation to the OWG Bonds. However, SWISL have
confirmed they will not levy charges for this service.

To retrieve some of the Company’s electronic records we have enlisted the services of our forensic
technologies department. As we frequently need to search this data we have had to maintain it on a live
system. The software and data usage is incurring a monthly charge to the special administraticn. To date the
following fees have been incurred, both of which are in relation to objectives 2 & 3:

+ Data hosting fees of £3,690; and
* Userfeesof £1,170.

Prior to drawing these category 2 disbursements we will seek approval from the creditors committee.

Policies regarding use of third parties and disbursement recovery

Appendix VI provides details of Smith & Williamson LLP’s policies in relation to the use of subcontractors and
professional advisers, and the recovery of disbursements.

Estimated outcome for clients and
creditors

Clients

As reported previously, at the outset of the special administration the director was not able to provide any
information about client assets held, nor provide a list of clients. However, information has been gathered
from the trading platform following special administration.

The last date to which client assets and monies were reconciled prior to appointment was 22 March 2017.
Based on the current reconciliation data available to the ioint special administrators, the client money and
assets position at the date of special administration, being 17 May 2017, is as follows:

Return of client custody assets (excluding client money)

As outlined in section 2.1, the joint special administrators expect to be in a position to begin returning client
custody assets in February 2019.

We are currently finalising a distribution plan, which will be submitted to Court and the creditors committee
for approval.

Clients should note that the Regulations and Rules provide that na distribution of client custody assets can take
place until three months after the expiry of the Bar Date, being 31 October 2018. As such custody assets
cannot be distributed until February 2019

The Distribution Plan will set out, amongst other things:
« A schedule of the dates on which it is intended client custody assets will be returned to clients;
« What custody assets are held by the Company and for which clients;

« The extent to which any custody assets are subject to security that will need to be discharged before the
assets can be distributed to clients;

Strand Capital Limited {in special administration} 11 l '



8.1.2

8.1.3

« How the costs of protecting, preserving and distributing the client custody assets during the special
administration are to be apportioned to clients and paid ("Distribution Costs”); and

* The practical process for distributing the custody assets back to clients.

Based on the information available, the joint special administrators are not currently aware of any shortfall in
the client custody assets under their control.

Settlement of Distribution Costs and discharge of security

Prior to distributing client custody assets, the costs of any security will have to be discharged and the
Distribution Costs will have to be apportioned to individual clients to be settled. The Distribution Plan will
provide the framework for this.

In respect of the Distribution Costs, the joint special administrators have worked closely with the FSCS. It is
anticipated that if a client is eligible for FSCS compensation the Distribution Costs would be settled (in whole
or in part) by the FSCS, subject to that client remaining within the relevant FSCS compensation thresholds
(currently £50,000).

To the extent that clients are not eligible for compensation from the FSCS or choose not to take the benefit of
this option, clients will need to:

s Settle the Distribution Costs directly; or

* Direct that the joint special administrators can use their statutory powers to liquidate nominated custody
assets to settle the Distribution Costs.

Return of client money

The joint special administrators are required to distribute client monies on a pro rata basis in accordance with
each client’s entitlement. As noted previously, the key outstanding issue is the resolution of the unpaid OWG
bond interest pertaining to the December 2016 coupon.

As all clients have agreed their client monies statement on two bases, the joint special administrators
anticipate that an interim distribution of client monfes will be paid in the near future.

We are currently liaising with a few residual clients for account details {who failed to provide details within
their client monies statements) to enable this process to commence. In the meantime the FSCS continue to
make compensation payments to clients whe have not yet received any client monies.

The position in respect of further returns of client monies will be dealt with following the resolution of ongeing
correspondence relating to the OWG bonds and the outstanding interest payments. This will result in
additional client monies being distributed.

FSCS eligible claim

The FSCS protects consumers when authorised firms fail or stop trading. In certain prescribed circumstances it
protects private individuals and small businesses if an authorised firm becomes insolvent and cannct pay claims
against it. The FSCS considers that the Company is in default and that eligible clients will have a claim in the
FSCs.

For eligible claims, the FSCS can pay up to £50,000 in compensation per client. If client money claims are paid
by the FSCS, the FSCS will then assume the client’s claims in respect of client money against the Company. This
is done by way of an assignment (or subrogation) of rights in respect of client money to the FSCS,

Clients may therefore receive payment in respect of their client money entitlement in one of two ways:

1. From the FSCS. If you are eligible under FSCS’s rules and the FSCS pays compensation to you or your
pension, then the FSCS will take over all of your client money rights against Strand and third parties in
accordance with its payment terms.

The joint special administrators would then make any payments from the client money pool to the FSCS
rather than to you. However, as detailed in section 3.2 the FSCS has certain statutory obligations to
pass on payments so that clients are not disadvantaged (e.g. if the FSCS received more than £50,000 in
relation to your rights from the client money pool, it would pay the excess over to you).

Strand Capital Limited (in special administration) 12 l'



8.2

8.3

8.4

2. From the joint special administrators. If you are not eligible for compensation from the F5CS or choose
not to accept compensation from the FSCS, the joint special administrators would make any payments
from the client money pool to you.

Secured creditors

There are no secured creditors of the Company.

Preferential creditors

There is one preferential claim in the special administration, which is for less than £1,000.

Based upon current information, it is uncertain whether there will be sufficient monies to settle the
preferential claim in full.

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors’ claims are broadly split into two main categories:
1. Client shortfall claims, which arise from any shortfall of client monies or client custody assets in the
Company or other client asset related claims that are claims against the Company; and
2. Ordinary unsecured trade and other non- client claims, including any employees’ non preferential
claims.

Until the reconciliation of the client monies and has been concluded the jeint special administrators are unable
to provide a reliable estimate of total unsecured creditors’ claims.

1t would also appear unlikely there will be sufficient asset realisations to enable a dividend to be paid to
unsecured creditors of the Company and to clients in respect of any shortfall in client assets and monies.

Outstanding matters

The following tasks will be addressed by the joint special administrators in the next six month period, alongside
other tasks to be undertaken, as required by statute and best practice. The joint special administrators:

s expect to commence the return of client custody assets in February 2019;
» will be paying an initial interim distribution of client monies in the near future;

e will continue to work with the FSCS to ensure that all eligible clients receive compensation payments from
the FSCS;

»  will continue to try to resolve the position regarding the OWG bond coupan that was due in December
2016. Once this matter is resolved the joint special administrators will be in a position to pay a final
distribution of client monies; and

« will continue their investigations into matters brought to our attention and more generally in relation to
the demise of the Company continue,

Strand Capital Limited (in special administration) 13 ll



10.

11.

Privacy and data protection

As part of our role as joint special administrators, | would advise you that we may need to access and use data
relating to individuals. In doing so, we must abide by data protection requirements. information about the
way that we will use and store personal data in relation to insolvency appointments can be found at
www_smithandwilliamson.com/rrsgdpr Smith & Williamson LLP and in respect of LA Business Recovery Limited
https: / /www. labusinessrecovery.com/gdpr-statement If you are unable to download this, please contact my
office and a hard copy will be provided free of charge.

To the extent that you hold any personal data on the Company’s data subjects provided te you by the Company
or obtained otherwise, you must process such data in accordance with data protection legislation. Please
contact us if you believe this applies.

Creditors’ rights

Creditors (within this section includes clients) have rights under Rules 201 and 202 to request further
information and to challenge the joint special administrators’ remuneration and/or expenses incurred. In
summary:

* Within 21 days of the receipt of a progress report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including the creditor in question or the
permission of the court) or client (with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the client assets
including the client in question) may request in writing that the joint special administrators provide
further information about their remuneration or expenses which have been itemised in the report.

+ Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor or client (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditor including the creditor in question, or the permission of the court} or client (with
the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the total claims in respect of the client assets held by the
investment bank, or with the permission of the court), or the FCA} may within 8 weeks of receipt of a
progress report make an application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed
for the joint special administrators’ remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred (including any paid) by the joint special administrators, as set out in the report, are
excessive.

The above rights apply only to matters which have not been disclosed in previous reports.

On a general note, if you have any comments or concerns in connection with our conduct, please contact the
joint special administrators. If the matter is not resclved to your satisfaction, you may contact Smith &
Williamson LLP’s Head of Legal by writing to 25 Moorgate, London EC2R 6AY or by telephone on 020 7131 4000.

Thereafter, if you wish to take the matter further you may contact the Insolvency Services directly via
Insolvency Complaints Gateway. They can be contacted by email, telephone or letter as follows:

Email: insolvency. enauiryline@insolvency. gsi. gov.uk

Telephone: +44 300 678 0015
Postal address: The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds L511 9DA

Strand Capital Limited {in special administration) 14 l l



12. Next report

The joint special administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of the
next six months of the special administration, or earlier if the special administration has been finalised.

As detailed above, clients with a custody asset entitlement will be contacted by the joint special
administrators to obtain their instructions for the distribution. We will also notify clients who are entitled to
receive an interim client monies distribution.

The joint special administrators witl continue to issue updates to clients as and when appropriate, these will
continue to be released to your SIPP provider, IFA and /or Pension Trustee for onward transmissicn as well as
uploaded to our webpage: www.smithandwilliamson.com/strand-capital-limited

A

Adam Stephens
On behalf of the Joint Special Administrators

Date: 14 December 2018

Strand Capital Limited {in special administration}

J



Appendices

Strand Capital Limited {in special administration}

P



| Statutory information

Relevant Court
Court Reference
Trading Name(s)
Trading Addresses

Former Name(s)

Registered Office

Registered Number

Joint special administrators

Date of Appointment

Appointor

Director
Company Secretary
Shareholder

Director’s shareholding

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
CR-2017-003691

Strand Capital or Strand

1 Tudor Street, London, EC4Y GAH

London Capital Trading Limited (from June 2004 to February 2011)

Curvalue Trading Limited {from June 2001 to June 2004)

Interactive Clearing Services Limited (from April 1999 to June 2001)

25 Moorgate, London, ECZR 6AY
(formerly: 1 Tudor Street, London, EC4Y 0AH)

03747386

Adam Henry Stephens and Henry Anthony Shinners both of Smith &
Williamson LLP, 25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY and Virgil Harsham Levy of
LA Business Recovery Limited, 1 Beasley Yard, 126 High Street, Uxbridge,
Middlesex UB8 1JT

(IP Nos. 9748, 9280 and 19090 respectively)

in accordance with P100 (2) Sch B1 1A86 the Court order authorises the joint
special administrators to act jointly and severally.

17 May 2017

High Court of Justice upon the application of the Company acting by its sole
director, Joseph Reginald Salisbury Egerton

Joseph Reginald Salisbury Egerton
Joseph Reginald Salisbury Egerton
Optima Weridwide Group Plc

N/A

Strand Capital Limited (in special administration}

(24



Il Receipts and payments account

Company/house receipts and payments account to 16 November 2018

Statement From 17/05/2018 From 17/05/2017
of Affairs To 16/11/2018 To 16/11/2018
£ E £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Computer Equipment NIL 250.00
Uncertain Book Debts NIL NIL
Uncertain VAT Refund NIL NIL
7,441.14 Cash at Bank NIL 7,441.14
Uncertain Management Fees NIL NIL
VAT Recovery - Client Fund Payments 9,302.08 132,509.53
Bank Interest Gross 54,77 69.38
9,356.85 140,270.05
COST OF REALISATIONS
Funds Held at Natwest Bank Plc NIL 3.85
Bank Charges NIL (3.85)
NIL NIL
PREFERENTIAL CREDITCRS
(84.50) Employees Wage Arrears NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(220,177.78) Trade & Expense Creditors NiL NIL
{4,731.76) Employees NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(387,600.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(605,152.90) 9,356.85 140,270.05
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Control Account (9,302.08)
Interest Bear - NIB 17.10.18 140,270.05
130,967.97

Notes and further information required by SIP 7

¢« Company bank accounts became non-interest bearing on 17 October 2018, due to a Bank decision.
» No foreign currency holdings are detailed above, although there is a further amount €6,158.08 held in a

Company account.
+  All amounts in the receipts and payments account are shown exclusive of any attributable VAT. Where VAT

is not recoverable it is shown as irrecoverable VAT.

Strand Capital Limited {in special administration)



Client receipts and payments account to 16 November 2018

Statement from 17/05/2018 From 17/05/2017
of Affairs To 16/11/2018 To 16/11/2018
4 £ £
GENERAL FIXED CHARGE
12,484,175.74 Primary Pool - Natwest Bank Plc NIL 3,944,469.66
Primary Pool - Natwest Bank Plc Interest NIL 476.43
Primary Pool - Funds Held at Gallium NIL 8,979,286.36
Primary Pool - Funds Held at Gallium Interest NIL 775.66
NIL 12,525,008.11
ASSET REALISATIONS
Banlk Interest Gross 1.23 37.88
1.23 37.88
COST OF REALISATIONS
5aW - Objective T Pre-App Fees NIL 16,781.00
LA - Objective 1 Pre-App Fees NiL 9,225.80
Pinsent Masons - Objective 1 Pre-App Fees NiL 89,334.00
Pinsent Masons - Objective 1 Pre-App Disbursements NIL 53,031.65
Foot Anstey - Objective 1 Pre-App Fees NIL 3,020.83
SaW - Objective 1 Post-App Fees NIL 344,735.25
LA - Objective 1 Post-App Fees NIL 39,214.50
Pinsent Masons - Objective 1 Pas-App Fees NIL 15,623.00
Pinsent Masons - Objective 1 Pos-App Disbursernents NIL 14,670.01
Foot Anstey - Objective 1 Post-App Fees 46,125.59 76,487.59
Foot Anstey - Objective 1 Post-App Disbursernents 384.80 704.00
VAT Recovery - Transfer to Company Account. 9,302.08 132,509.53
(55,812.47) (795,337.16)

12,484,175,74
REPRESENTED BY

Metro Client Trust (Interest Bear) NIB - 17/10/18
Natwest Client CASS A/c

Notes and further information required by SIP 7

(55,811.24)

11,729,708.83

37.88
11,729,670.95

11,729,708.83

« None of the investments held for clients have been shown on the client receipts and payments accourit.
The joint special administrators’ pre appointment costs and post appointment remuneration and costs have
been drawn from the primary pool or Company accounts, in line with the approval obtained by the

creditors’ committee.
* Client monies are held on a designated client account.

s Any post pooling receipts are not reported in the client accounts detailed above, but are maintained in a

separate account.

e Al client bank accounts are interest bearing, although interest is allocated to the account holding post

pooling receipts.

« No foreign currency holdings are detailed above, although there is a further amount €6,158.08 held in a

Company account.

+ All amounts in the receipts and payments account are shown exclusive of any attributable VAT. Where VAT

is not recoverabie it is shown as irrecoverable VAT.

Strand Capital Limited {in special administration)

a



Il Summary of the clients and

clients’ assets

Clients’ assets at 17 May 2017:

Asset Name

5alpha Adventurous UCITS
5alpha Conservative UCITS
BlackRock Gbl PrpSecEqTrk D Inc
BlackRock GF LEmMkLCBA D3IRFH £
BlackRock |dx Lnkd Gitt Trckr D Acc
BlackRock NthAmrcn EqTkr D Acc
BlackRock NURS I Glabal Equity D
Blueprint Industrial Engineering PLC
Cherry Homes (Class A)

Cherry Homes (Class B)

Elaine Securities PLC

Euter

Fidelity | Stg Cr + Bd Gr

Invesco Perp Corporate Bd NT Gr Acc
Investec Short Dtd Bd | Gr Acc GBP
Kames Abstut Rtrn Bd C Acc GBP
Lazard Emerging Markets S Acc

MEG Short Dated Corp Bd | GBP
Minerva Lending

Optima Worldwide Group PLC 8.0% (Series A)
Optima Worldwide Group PLC 8.0% (Series C)
Optima Worldwide Group PLC 8.0% (Series D)
The Meredith Property Group PLC

Vanguard Gbl Bd Index Hdg A £

Vanguard UK ST Inv Grd Bd Idx AE

Vernon Property PLC

Menasat Gulf Group Holdings PLC

Total Units:

ISIN

|IEOOBYX95950
|EQOBYX95K61
GB0O0OBB48DD97
LL0995345831
GBO0OBB83RVTS6
GBOOB7QK1Y37
GBOOBBBTNJ16
GBROOBVYY5H66
GBOOBYQ65R15
GBOOBY Q66013
GBOOBWCHS5D02?
GBOOBYP4YT17
GBOOB19CHJ19
GBOOBBN467Z18
GBOOB94GN522
IEQOB65SLQ646
GBOOBBQHFRZ1
GBOOBBJXB(Q8Z
X51481211412
GBOOBCLYDR27
GBOOBNYBCJ32
GBOOBY752204
GBOOBY4K3136
IEQOBSQW2R 3
IEQOB9M1BB17
GBOOBWCHSG 33
Unlisted

Company
records
256,642.906
235,267.816
14,959.672
3,049.910
17,197.254
9,592 346
11,332.897
994,981.000
47.,722,473.000
63,661,234.000
2,820,174.000
1,058,983.000
9,941.840
104,404.770
18,255.368
23,766.120
23,936.254
24,999.518
2,097,000.000
1,263.000
1,124.000
9,982,050.000
3,373,011.000
1,782.910
2,371.020
1,608,835.000

134,078,628.601

£12,643,295.75

Final reconciled
and agreed holdings
256,642,906
235,267.816
14,959.672
3,049.910
17,197.254
9,592.346
11,332.897
994,981.000
47,722,473.000
63,661,234.000
2,820,174.006
1,058,983.000
9,941.840
104,404.770
18,255.368
23,766.120
23,936.254
24,999.518
2,097,000.000
1,251.000
1,124.000
10,042,050.000
3,373,011.000
1,782.910
2,371.020
1,608,835.000
37,509,586.000

171,648,202.601

£12,525,301.55

Client money requirement (as calculated under CASS rules)

The above schedule is a breakdown of the total number of units held of each class of client asset, it is not an
indication of the current value of any holdings and does not necessarily mean that such a quantum of assets

will be distributed.

To the fullest extent permitted by law, neither the joint special administrators, Strand Capital Limited, Smith
& Williamson LLP or LA Business Recovery Limited assume any responsibility for the content of this information
and do not accept any personal liability in respect of this document to any party.

Strand Capital Limited (in special administration)



List of clients’ as at 17 May 2017:

Agreed Client Agreed Custody

Client name Num_bers Money balance Assets balance
of clients ‘ ¢ Units

@sipp 70 3,092.10 284,949.116
Carey's Pepsions UK LLP 1 190,101.83 -
EasySIPP 427 130,036.23 13,088,735.925
Heritage Pensions Limited 1 788.99 10.000
Intelligent Money 767 11,500,334.73 113,194,116.992
James Hay Partnership 134 113,553.80 1,244.000
Liberty SIPP 56 130,496.88 668,695.000
London & Colonial SiPP 30 - 88,068.17 2,907,790.082
The Curtis Banks Limited 1 - 84.13 510.707
Wise Pension Group Limited 181 58,581.59 3,335,315.215%
AE Solutions Pension Scherme 94 4,235.80 4,920,818
My Workplace Pensions (5cheme) 601 23,085.97 85,089.355
Individual clients 68 353,666.713 480,671.391
Corporate clients 16 - 37,509,586.000
Strand account 1 110.00 86,568.000

Grand Total 2,448 12,419,932.35 171,648,202.601

Please note that the above schedule is an analysis of the total number of units held of each class of client
asset, it is not an indication of the current value of any holdings.

To the fullest extent permitted by law, neither the joint special administrators, Strand Capital Limited, Smith
& Williamson LLP or LA Business Recovery Limited assume any responsibility for the content of this information
and do not accept any personal liability in respect of this document. to any party.

Strand Capital Limited {in special administration) 21 ll



IV Time analysis for the period

Overview

The joint special administrators’ time costs have been apportioned between work undertaken in the pursuit of
objective 1, and work undertaken in pursuit of objectives 2 and 3.

Furthermore, as the appointment of the joint special administrators comprises two separate firms, we have
shown each firm’s time costs separately for each of the apportionments between objectives.

The following pages show the apportionment of these time costs in accordance with best practice prescribed
by SIP9, which can be summarised as follows:

s Average
Cbjective

hourly rate

£

1 Smith & Williamson LLP 1,363.70 621,026.50 455,40

1 LA Business Recovery Limited 2.60 1,456.00 560.00
Total 1,366.30 622,482.50 -

283 Smith & Williamson LLP 421.75 159,520.75 378.24

283 LA Business Recovery Limited 2.90 1,588.00 547.59
Total 424,65 161,108.,75 -

Strand Capital Limited {in special administration) 22 l’



£z {uopenswiwpe |epads w} panwi] [ended puens

“USYR1IOPUN %JOM B IO} SUDLEUR|AXS J3y3ny 10 Loda. Siy JO ADOq BU 03 19)31 OSje 3seald "sale() Jeg $19sse APOlsnd pue saluow Juayd
10 JUSWUSHARISS pUR $JUSWTEYS UaLLD JO uollEpljea pue Butnsst ‘uolonposd sy Jo 153dsal UL paLINILL U3ag OS|E SBY SWIY JO JUNOWE A1qeJSpIsuod B pouad syl LILIIM “i
2A1123(qo 10 31duLd SyT YItM 3U Ul STUSBLLISIRIS JUB1D JO UoRINPoSd Syl 31geua 03 eiep wiojeld ay) S11DUIAL 0] USNELIIPUN UII] SBY HIOM JO JUNCWE J]qRIapISUsI ¥

“uswiulodde [ Siciessiuiwpe jetads yuiel ayy 03 Joud wuiojied
Aued ¢ 2 UO Sea YOIYM ‘B3RP JUDID 0] $S3DDB USIQRISS 0] 31gRUN SBM 103D8uip pajulodde Aimau § Auedwion syl -uonesiulwpe eizads ayy 03 Joud /7107 yrI1ew
ZZ 943 uo suolyisod JUand aBeurw AjPAIIIE 01 pasead Auedwor) ay) Jeyl aJeMe 2 PINoYS SI9PeSY "2A0QR SaLI0SIIED SNoLIeA 3] U0 AIBTUSWIWIOS SaPIADID MO1aG SUL

USYe1Iapun SALYAIIIR 3IoM Jofew Jo uoleue|dx]

OF'SSPF  0S'9T0'LT9I  L'E9E°) Sy 17652 LS 114 6791¢ je101
L ra-td 00'7€6' L 9L Qo0 kL azn oo 000 SOI5USI0 4
$Jsuaiog

077 L6bF  O8'STLLLLT 0998 DS'€ SLoLL 06°9¢ L 05°804 S5°00L uosod 113y} 32188 03 U312 4Ied 03 JWSeweIs fuledald
LZELvs 05°087'473 05745 000 G846l ‘ov.mm ‘ 000 529 s2{34ed pug P3IINIISUL Uit SWIRD Juays Uo Buisen
§2'9153  05'¥90'SGL]  SE00E 00°0 S0'91L TR 0570tk 0i°Z0t u0NEsUSOWIOY §754 B UOLINGLITSIP SAILGL WAL ‘3180 1€ - SpUny / $I9SSE UL JO UORNGLIYSLY
12483 GLRT9IOLT OFELL 00"t 508kl 07°88 00°0 GE'GE wield 1ay) Bulpresal siuand yhm Buistey) pue swie)d Suasasy
LOUERFT DD°S20'6PT §5°004 00'0 09, 56°9% 05761 059°92 [ an1331q0 SA5H{De 01 AIBSSODAU $HISE] 7 SAIA[G0
‘ ‘ ) ) . . ) siaylew ayjads JusyD

£16667 0G'ZEV'TI 00 00°0 000 050 00°0 Cos't ‘ ‘ sBujploy 1355e BurkjLian pue Suypuodsy
99°€0(3  SZ'60E°0LT 6 €Y G0°0 09 ¢t SE 0L oo._o 000 $3c1333. U310 Buyood 3sod BulDUoIY
96°9tF3 05700617 g 7Ll 000 T §9c8 000 0501 S3355€ SIS JO BLIPLENB RS pUr A33A003Y
‘ s]asse uco__‘u JO uopesiea. pue AI3A0I9Y

00093 00'L6E3 o820 000 a0 ‘ £8°0 8.0 N 8‘.0 ) 51355 JUALD JO SPU03ad Auedwod 0} $paodas Alded pag Bulyuoday
06'FOFF  CO'STE'GLT 06762 00D 864 1 o0 o'y SUBINIIISUL JRLUBUL PUR SUBIPO1SND U3tm Butsiet] Buipnioul '51355€ j0 LoITENuaP)

sBuipjoy jasse Jo uORIYIUEP|
SIUSWIEIRIS JUSYD 404 UOHEWIO UL
PUR $3INPAYDS 13558 WAL YSARISA O3 UDHENIDUGIAL / YPNE SSy) OF SNIE102 UINRLIOPUN I0M
B ’ ‘ 1 aapd3fgo jo ynsand pue
JUAWAIEIS JUSIT |ENPAIPU] 1O} BIEP SIOSSE JUND J0 JUBWIYSHGEISE SY] JOJ HIOM UDLIEHDUOISY
1503 auiy sinoy JJe3s Lioddns pyeis Jafeuey 103138.1p 1033814 UOIIIUN Y10/ JO LHO{IBILISSE)Y

1e10] [ sjuBsissy  jeuossajosd  JuRIsISSY ajeidossy  / Jaunieq

23410 Jrobeuew

£L°/6K3  00°269°7F3 5E°E6 000 9L S8 v 00t o9t

8107 J9QUIDAON 91 03 8107 ABW /| W01} SISOD SWI 5,4 T UOSWENIM B YIWS - | dA1123(00



—_ 174 {uonensiuiwpe [e1Dads ul) pajwy jendes puess

"OMO UM 22uapuedsatiod BuloBuo Jo Joadsaa ul salyied palyl Yilm Suisier] e

*SUOIIESL]SaAUL BUL08-U0 Jo 10adsau
Ul €17 2an02lgo 01 pPa1ed0)|e OS|E SL Y40M SLUY JO JUBWIBIS Uy “SBUIPIoY APOISHI JUSLP JeUCLILppe O 102dsa) ul pallwl $a1jLNdag SUojneag yllm aouspuodsallo)

‘suoLyeBrisaaut Buos-uo Jo 1oadsal
UL £97 3A1323(q0 03 pa1EI0Y|R 0SB SL HJOM SIYY JO JUSWIS)S Uy "salduedaldstp Jsaualul pue puog jo 133dsal ul (,,9M0,) dnoIo apimplopm BWIIAD Yyiim Sduspuedsaio) e

‘suotyisod
1955e ApPOISNY JU3L)D |RUCLIIPPE 0] UL SUCLIEBLISAAUL pUR ‘Blep JUSL]D JO UDLIEDLLIDA |RUIRIXD BUWSI|qRISa saliied snotiea pue sueLpOIsnd Yiim aduapuodsalio) e

‘uoLnsod U1 Ysiqelss 03 Ijqissod suoijeBoliaiul elep pue SW1sAS BIRp 3yl 03 Suiejad 1auuosad A3Y JO SMAAIRUL pue SBulaaw .

:BUIMO)]0] ALY SIPNIDOUL YoM SIyL

"SIULD 07 SIUSLUISIAUL pUe SBULPIOY 19558

IINQLIIIE PUR 9)12U0I3L 03 JOPIO UL ‘SUOLININISUL |RIDURUL} PUB SUBIPOISND LM sJUsalinbal Bulyiodal ysiqeisa pue s19sse Jual]o AJIUapl 0 UYe1IaPUN U33q Sy YIom

sSUIP|OY 31955e JO UOIIEDNLIUAP)

"2A0QE 7°§ UOIID9S UL PauLjIno se uolesuadwod Asuow juat)> a1qeud 03 ‘suoiisod ysed pue ssuipjoy
U312 UD BIRP JUSLD 31qR]IBAR D1EPIJRA 0] 29JSN| LGISUSd PUR Sy4| ‘Siapiaaid ddIS 01 SIUSWSIRIS 1asse APOISI JUSHD PUE SAUOW JUSLD UL BIep JUand Buiseajay s

“suolsod yseo pue sEUIPIOY JUBLID UC B3RP IUDLD S1GRIIRAR SJEpliea 0F 3935N.] LOISUS pue sy4| ‘siaptacid 44|S 03 BIRP JUSLD 1jRIp BUISe3)13y

‘poriad Guiodau
AT ULYIIM PALIILISPL SIUSLD JeUOLIIpPR SUphaUL ‘SsIUDND §, AuRdlo?) JO UoLIRILIIUSPL YSLIgRISE 01 $PJ0dal JUaLD 0] Sulle|al SPIo2at pue $00q jesAyd Jo MILASY e

*U2YEIIAPUN YIOM JO UOLIRILILISA TRLISIXS pup
SIULWILIS JUAL)D J0J sjuawalinbal uorewoul uo syutod Buppiom jo 1dadsau wn sBuzsaw epdn wes)  siojensiunupe jedads julol Bulpnut ‘sBunisaw weal 103lold

*suo1l1sod JUSWIISIAUL U0 PasIES S3LI3Nh L0 SUBIPO)SND WO} 9ouapuodsaliod aulInol yum Suljesq e
*suolyisod 15a133UE U0 HpRD YIlm aduapuodsaod BuioBuo 01 ule)al UoLIeWIoUL JaYIN, pue SSUIPIOY U313 |eNPLAIPUL AjlJUSPL 0] ‘SW21sAS pue EIEp Jo uoleBollau] e

"S)1e13p pue sGuIploy Justd Ajaa 0F s1apiaosd dd|s pue suetpolsnd
Ayred e ypm Buisien Buipmout ‘sButpioy Ji2y) pue aseqelep Jusl)d 3)geIom B Jo uolidnpoad Sy pue (DU0J10918 BUEPNIUL) SPI0J31 PUR SI3SSE S,JUSIND JO LOLJDAI0ld o

*$1008. JUSWIBIEIS JUBLY U0 J1aRdWL PUR UOLIEBLIDU0I3) a3 0F BUiieal sluawwalinbal £101INJe1S U0 SDURPING SSISSE PUR MIIASY
:BULMO)10) 23 SSPNIIUL PUE SIUBLISTRIS UCLIRLIIOMIL ‘S3)NPaAYDS 135Se JUSLD YSLIQRISS 01 HIOM UOLIBLIDUODDI / JIPHE §5Y7) 0F $3181a1 YoM SIy |

*UOLIBLIIU0Da)
1e30d Jeusaiul 1se] 3Y) JO 31ep SY3 0 S BUBUL pUR (S1UBLWISIRIS 1USND dY3 Jo 1ed WIo) O3 RIRP JUSLD 35Bq 3y 3onpoud 03) BIep JO SiSBq SY] $53%58 pue Us1jqe3ss 0)
paJinba. sem YoM JO JUNOWR JUEILHIUSIS B ‘34043101 | *SW02I340 0} sioje.isiulupe (etoads julof ayy Jo) saduaiiey Juediylubis A1aA pajeasd sey syl “lusuiuiodde uodn
21gR|LRAR JLPNE / UOLIRL|IDUO0DA) S5V 123)2 OU 0S]2 SeM Y] "Stojeaisiunupe Terads juol auy jo Juawiuiodde ayj Je ejep Jual)d 0 553308 aaey J0U pip Auedwo) ayl

1 @A1323(GO J0 JNsind pue 5JUBLISIL]S [ENPIALPUL JUSLID JOJ BIBP $IASSE JUSND JO JUSLIYSI|qelsa ay) 1o} YJom UoIel|1ouoday



— _ sz {uonensiuiwpe jerads ul) paw jeude) puess
"syJ] pue siapiaoid ddi$ SURlPOISNI A3 UIm SUOISSNISIP 03 Bullejad $1502 ayl jo uoipodoid y e

:BULMO)104 DY SIPNIDUL YIOM YL “SIuaLD

UMOUY 1} 01 SIUSLIAYEIS JUBLD JO Bseaa.) pue uolyanpoud Juanbasgns ‘Suryjesp 03 Supe)ad pouiad a3 ulwm P3UINIUL USa( SeY AW JO JUNOWE |GRIAPISUOT ¥ *PUEMmIG)
Buiod s1y) yiwm Buleap 01 91qeEINGLIIIE 1503 3Y) Pue ‘eIoys Jual e Jo uonesijelshid a1qissod & Jo UOIIEBLIPISUCD L) pUR siseq ased AQ ased e uo s| sjuswuoiniodde

Yons puiyag 21euonel ayJ  "suckisod juat)d jsurede pajedo)ie usaq sey Sluld SIY3 J0 JUSLIDLR Uy “SIuSLD 03 suoileshqo s Auedwod ay3 0] 93e|S) UDKIRIISIUILDE e1aads
aU3 UL 31eP 03 PALINJUL $I502 AU JO JUSWIDTD Ue ‘voiippe Uj "ssa30.d sjuawojels Juand a4l Jo 1ed se s1o1pasd SulAliapun asoyl AJLIUSpL 03 USHEIISPUN U3Iq SBY YoM JO
JUIWID]D Uy “(SIUSLIISIAUL SNOLIBA JY] JO SI2UMC [BIDLSUS] SuIA)Japun aY3 Se {SIUN02DE gkp 7 BIAID) Sual)d BUA1ISPUN JO Jaquinu aBae) Ajjuesilugis e pey Auedwo?) ay

s13)jew sy1dads Jual)

*suIn3as AoIMmels pue syunasde suly Sulpnioul ‘panwiT sasutwon tendes puens ‘Auedwod aauiwou Bulpiengajes

‘spuoq HMO Teuotippe jo A1ea03as 10§ ‘suotiisod Suipoy 3asse Apoisnd JUSlD S1epIIRA 0] {BIEP JUDLID JO 95EIJU TRWLIOUL) BIEpP JUSLD JO UDLIBILLISA
‘pauiRluULEW 3Je sjuawalnbal Bujodaa Aioyendal Suunsuy e

*sEUIPOY JUSLWISIAUL JRUOLHPPE JO UOIENIRA JUSLIND BUIpUR]ISIOpUN 6} Bulle]al sallied Yim SUOLSSNISK]

*§)3558 PUB SPUNJ JSA0 1043U02 Buiureiqo o1 Bulie|al S1012INB3. JUBADIS DY) YIIM SUOISSNISK]  »

"sapurdaiosip Asuow
USL)2 pUe SJIRJLIOYS PUC] SR YDNS SIa13ew HMO 0 13adsas ut jood Atewisd 3yl a3 spuny JuSH2 JO WimMad 343 Jo unsind Jo 10adsal UL SI0SIAPE Je53) JNO UM SUOISSNISK] e

"SIUSWRND3I 33URLAIOD dT7 UOSWRIMIM B YILUS 1RLIBIUI pue Sjuswalinbas ueIpoisnD wu)uL 1oy AIIGRINS 0] SE $HD3YD PUR UoLedLlIuapt JUSid Buljeaq o
-sBUIPI0Y 1La11D JRUOLIPPE JO LDITEDYLISA UO SURIPOISND M3U PUR JJB3S JaWLI0) Yilm 10BIU0Y)  «
*s3dianal ; suordesuely Sutjood 1sod Jo Guliodal Jo sallied JUBASIRI YIM JDRUOY e

‘sjuawWaa.fe uanbasgns
pue A1L04INE UBLPOISNT WILISIUL ‘518)12] WSWDEPA|MOUNIE TSI WOy Sulse XLBW JUaN> 1BNISRAU0D 343 J0 122d5d) UL SIOSIAPR 1883] JNO UM SUOISSNDSI]  »

*sBurpioy ApojsnD Jual)> feuolllbpe Jo 3123dsal ul PILLLT $ANLINDAS S1I0INEaG Y1m doUSpUOdsalion  »

"SR] $2131NJas jeriualod pue $19558 APOISNI JO LINISL By Jo 128dSal UL SURIPOISND UMOLY| Ulim Buistel] e

*SPUOg DMO P2LIIIUSPL 10} SAIW|IDRS URIPOISND PaysL|qeIse yum Suister]

:BuLmoniog aLy sapnaulL Ajjelauat yiom ay )

“Joday

INO 40 53UaIU0I AY3 YBnoay) 1teIap Ul paurejdxa st YdIyM ‘SJUSLIISIAUL pUe $33SSE SIUSND S, Auedwiod ayl jo Sutplendajes pue AI5A0094 241 0] UOIIR)RJ UL I UOLIDDS SIY

539558 JUS1|2 JO UCLIES|IPal pue AI9A0D9Y

+53d13231 JUSWSBAUL UoLTRI)SIULWPR [e1oads 150d UO SI9PJOL9NeIS Yim Bulster] pue SUOLIRHIDUODa] Junodoe dujood 350d
*sUO1IEDA}eas pue sjudluotpodde 1s9151uL S)qissod uy uolsed ay) PURISISPUN 0] satiied ASY YUM SMIIAIU] e



*sjesodoud s3503 Bunngistp syl 01 Surtejas suoryisod Yyesp pue ‘ued UOINGLISIP 13558 APOISND JUSLY 3Y) UO S311Ied pUIY) pue $J3SIAPR 1283} UM YJom SuloduQ
ssan0.4d uolyesuadwos §354 a4 J0 10adsal Ul yJom Bul0uo pue Susiiqelss Jo 1adsal ul $I54 Y3 YIm Suisien)

*UOINGLIISIP SSIUOL U2 WLISIUL PUe S1asse APOISNa Jo UIn1al Y3 0] Bulle)as ‘SIISLD JenpPIALPUL PUB $3315NJ ] UOLISUS4 pue Syd| ‘S1aptaoid 4415 Uim Sunliom
‘papLaoad Guiaq e1ep uo sauenb pue SJUAWSILRIS JUSLD 0 BULIRI3. ‘SIUDLID |BNPLALPUL PUE $33ISNJ ] LDISUSd PUR SY4| (S1aplacad 4dIS Uim Suppiom

‘paplaosd Bulaq ejep uo salianb pue ssadoud uoriesuadwos 354 03 Burle)al saLaNb S39ISNU| UCISUSY pUe Sy4| ‘s1epirosd ddis Uiim BUIOM

"51UDLWIAIR)S S1asse Apo3snd pue saluow
1U31)2 Jo uotjepljea Juanbasqns 3y pue ‘syuawAed uolyesuadwod §I54 104 BIEP JUBLD 1JRIp 10 UBIIEPLRA LIO S9S1SNI| UDISUD PUB Sy4| ‘SIapLaoid 4d|S Yim Sunpiopm

"SIU21)2 UMOUY| 118 07 SIUSLIDIRTS LD JO 3seajal pue uolianpold Juanbasans ‘Suiyelq

*SSLWEDING ISIYT UO SILUCW JUSLI JO UDIINGLIISIP WILISTUL LR 3ye1iapun 03 Aljige
SU3 puE siseq OM) UO S3U3WSILIS SALUOW JUBLD Bulonpold Jo SOIUBYDDW 2Y) PUE SJUSWSIRIS JUSND 03 uoLiewojul Suiioddns Uo SI9SIAPE 1833) YILm YJOM D]qRispIsue)

"SIUSLUSILIS JUSLY JO UOIIEPIEA PUR RIEP JUSID JO USLIBLILIUOIS. UD SIDISMIL UOLSUSH PUR SY4| ‘SIOPLACLD ddiS Ulm Suniiom
-zauapuodsalion ¥yysa 2uLoads Juato 01 Sulpuodsad ayl ul paAjoAuL 51502 243 Jo uotliodoad v

‘palinbai se sarjod sapun juawiutodde 15od paaladal sWie)d pue swie)> BULISIX3 JO UOIIEDLI0U pUR ‘ISA0D )0 UN1 pue AJjuwapul Jeuolssajold
‘suonisod jual)d Jo uonaajosd a3 o3 Bulieal Adnod saueansul s Auedwos) ay3 uo pouad AISA0ISIP SYI JO UOLSUSIXS SUJ UL PBAJOAUL S350 a3 Jo uolpodoid y

‘$saJppe Jlews pue afedgam ‘sul) suoydoR] paeuBISap S JO JUSWASEURW 3] PAAJOAUL
SIYL 'SIUDWIISSAULL pUR Spuny A1SY3 Jo AJndas Sulos-uo 03 Sulleial suladuod / salenb Juala 01 Sulpuodsal pue Buuojluow ay3 0] BuUilR}SS 51500 3y} JO JUIAWI)S Uy

“Wie a1qissad jo siseq pue syuawlsaAul Juald jo wnuenb 1e Bupoo) suonesilgo §5yo pue Juswageuew ual)
‘uoteIUaLINDop Dy Sutpnpul ‘saljiioe) gam pue jlewsa ‘sul auoyda)al Juand jo JuawaBeuew Buiolo ay) Jo s3s0d ay3 jo uoljiodoid v

(vonensiuwpe |ej3ads ul) paywi jended pueils



00°08S
00°095
007085

00099
00°095
00095

009

00°95t't
00'Z1T
00'vzz
00Z6€

00Tt
8,00 744
006

X 4
0Z'0
or'o
0.0

[s[41]
or'o
0L0

(uoneaisiujwpe |e1aads uj) panwn ended puens

ueid uolinguIsip pasodosd JO SYSF YHM UOIIRISPISUDY) e

paaJBe aq Aew sWieD JRYY YILYMm Ag $so201d 9Y) PUB SILUOLU pue $13SSR 1aJ SIUBID €1 SUCLIEDIUNLLWOD JJelp JO UOLIRIIPISUO)
S2IOW pUR s1asse SulpleSal SJUSI)> 0) SUOLIEILUNWIOD JJRIP SUILISDUOD SYST YIIM UOLSSNOSL]

00°0
000
000
000

00’0
000
000

000
000
000
000

000
000
000

00°0
00°0
000
000

000
000
000

03T
0z'o
oo
0L'0

ozo
or'o
0L0

000

51258y ApPOISN?) pue SaLUOW JU3Y D -1 dAI1D3[GO
uayellepun saljtAlloe YJom ._o.mmE JO co_u‘mcm_axm

SIS0 Wi SJIUOIN WBI[) pUE 51assy U 1eroL

(0s/0s "dde} swuiep jo juawaasie jo Suypuey pasodoad pue uejd LOIINGISIP 3Y] 4O UONEIPISUC)
{05/05 pauoILOdde) SIIUOW 7 S}ASSE 124 SUDI[I 03 IDUBPUOLSSII0D 1JBIP JO UDIIRIIPISUDT

{0s/05 pauonodde) saluow 1y S1355E 1) 53U |2 0F UCKEIIUNWILLIOI SUILIBIUOD SYST YHIAM UOISSNISIq

ZEES]
s1assy a1

(05705 "dde} switeps jo Juzwaasde jo Suypuey pasedosd pue yejd UCINGLISIE 8Y) J0 UCNE)BPISULD
{05705 pauoniodde) sejuow %3 513558 121 51Ua1|2 01 3oUSPUOdSBLI0D 1JRIP JO UCHIBIAPISUOD
(05/0s pauoodde} saitow g $1355€ 131 STUaIIT 63 VOREIIUNLUILWLIOD BUIUIBIVOD SYST YUIM UQISSNISIQ

IBENES)

SYST 18410 B} Ylim Buoe paseralo) / pajewnss aq oL
ue)d uoNGLISIJ - SIU3LD 01 AU JUB(]D JO LIN1aY

sa|uopw WD

8107 J9qQWISAON 9| 03 8107 AW /| W04 $IS0D AWy §,pajiwr] AIDA0D3Y ssaulsng v - | dA113[q0



P BLED
0070597

00°09+3
8°60v]
27°9%L7

8071ZEY
80893
91°L5¢F3

00°65P3
00°01E

00°0053
00°0673
Ly 65¥]
09°S1¥3
647E953

00553
86°LIF3
296123
01°86F]
00°¥Z¥]
ST§IP]
00°6953
£E'Z4ET
9Fri]

SL°0T58'651F
00°G613

00'959'1L3
05°£66'8L3
057 1ZE"LLY

067 LEG'GGT
00°689°13
0G'ErLiLL3

§Z°05823
06°017

007 009° €3
00° 283

STI9T'ET
SL7088°63F
00°SE9°L3

00°S5F]
0571671
04'848'73
05'161'93
00'gLel
05°094'23
0076957
T YA
GLE6B LT

1563 Bwly

STy
oL

09°¢
0T 9F
04°tE

S6'ZLL
09°¢
0528

850
550

0T'L
0e0
oLs
Skl
0672

00’1
09°0¢
SEEL
et
S2°0
09°9
0074
GL0
6297

51N0Y
1ejoL

00°0
000

00°0
000
00°0

000
00°0
oo

000
000

000
00°0
00°0
000
00°0

000
00°0
000
000
0070
000
a0
oo
co'o

1235 yioddns
T SJURISISSY

S9'FET
00’0

000
061
00°72

0L°6k1
00’0
0T's

000
S50

00’0
0£°0
00°0
s8e
90°0

000
Srel
GE'El
00°0
S¥'0
091
000
oF'0
01t
pels

jeuoissajoid
120

06'tS)
00°0

09°¢
0462
0401

ST'ET
ooo
01'9¢

58670
0070

055
an'o
oL
001
000

00'L
588
000
546
oo
0o
00D
SE0
Szl

IaBeuew
JURISISSY

/18BeUR WY

05z
00°0

co'0
co'0
000

000
0600
00°0

00°8
o000

)
0oo
00°0
000
00'7

000

0t
o0'o
oo
00
000
00°0
000
05°Z

101294p
113055y

0L'ST
0eo

00’0
08'0
000

000
09°¢
0T’s

000

00’0

oL

- 00°0

00'0
00°0
06°0

co'0
oS
0’0
09z
DEO
000
0oL
00°¢
00°'s

10338.4tQ
/ Jauneq

{uoneasiiwpe [e13ads Ui} paywn |eydes puens

jejol

SUOITEIIINUIWND |RIIUDE I3PJOYIeYS

slaployaseys

12410

53U JO JYdUaq YY) 10 SWLBTI SJUBINSUL BUINSING

(212 JYWH ‘S3S4 'v34) saipoq Aloiendaa o) Sunicdad pue ylim uosiel]
SBIUALDE T 2A122{q0

SUDLIEIIUNWILINT / SOU3PUodsatio) Wai)

SINUWIOD SI0PAIT

SA0)IPaLD PRINDIdSUN

$103)paJ)

48410

wueg je ysed

519550 JO Uojjesijeay

S43SIAPE B SI01231P JO SMIAIDIU| ; saLinbul

{saysreos Auedwory pue Ausiday pue "8'3) Bupey 1335y
(5104 GRYAEN U1 SUBLIEBLICO FdIS PUe 7dIS

MOLAGL 5PI033] Buljunodd® pue syooq Aoinjels
SIURIAWInD J3PI0YIRYS T IOHPILD

suoyjeBlisaat;

Bulp)aaea]

(AIBIP B STSIDPa42 “SMIIAJ YIUDW: § JuL} uojssadBoud pue smalasl ‘Buue)d asey
JUSWABRURL UOITRULIONUL pUe 1L 'Bult4

Jajeaiswiupe jeinads ool yjim asuspuodsaniod)
UoI12310.4d 135S eI9UD3 B 2DURINSY|

{21W0133313 Pl sp.eaal Auedod Jo uoPInIg

{ xe | uojetodiod IIN/IAV ' LYA) Yonexe) Juawjuodde-1sog
Bupuog Buipnjoul '1eaSUSE BuIaseD

sBULIDaW B sliodas fsuunias Aionieig

Bupuueld pue uopelssSIULWPY

UOLI3UNG HI0M JO UDLIBISSE]D

8107 J9GWSAON 91 01 8107 ABW /| WO SIS0 WY S,dTT UOSWELIMM B YIS - € B 7 $3A1193(q0



— _ &2 {uonensiuiupe e12ads u)} payLw [eude) puens
*SpJ0J3J PUB S}00q JO S5RIOIS PUB MBIAIY  »
*$4030341p 5, AuRdWOD JO SUOLIDE puR SSIULSNg BY3 JO Buljtey aU1 olu] 5a5uU0dsal pue sjuleidwoD SI9PIOYSYELS JO UCIIRSIISOAUL pUR MIIASY  »

*(siapioyavels
A3Y 13410 pue S:01R|NBIU ‘JBIS JOIUSS “SI0JJDULP 1AWIOY ‘SI0323 P S, Auedwod au) Yy salinbua Suipnyoun) Auedwod ayy jo adnjiey ayl 1o suoseas ay) Suijediysoau) e
BULMO)0S BYT SOPNIDUL HIOM SIYL “SI0TINP SYT JO 12NPUDD 34F BUILLEXD OS]e pue ainie) s,Auedwo? ayl jo sUoLIedilsaall ay) Ylog UiSA0S Yium pd1S PUe 74|S Ul
PQUSIP JBYI SL USHELIPUN Yiom 3yl sitejje s Auedwo) ay3 a1eBisaaul 01 sn uodn padseid suore8iqo 3y Jo asuanbasued e se N0 PaLiied Yaom Spn]duL SUOLIESIISAU]

suojesiisaad|

‘sysanbal Yy$q Lo SsuUodsat 104 UCLIRWIIoUL JO UOIIONPOId  +

-A3110d asurinsut 3suiede padpo) swie)d 01 3UNES. SIaINSUL puUe SI3AME) UMM adudpuodsalioy e

*spuswwialinbal aauedwiod 477 UOSWeNIIM B YILUS |BUISIUL PUe UOIIEDIIUSPL UBL2 Sulleaq .

"SILNO32E YUBq PUR ¥00q YSED JU3L3 S10ieisiuiwpe jeinads julof ayy BuiBeuew pue SUlD3SIDAD o

*$JUN0DE Yueq pue yooq ysed ajesodiod  siojeaystuiwipe jeads juiol syl Sulbeuew pue Fuulelutey e

‘sJopioyayess 0] ‘suoljeslignd paseq 3lepdn pue siiodas sseubotd Sutiedaly e

‘sjuswalinbas uotiesiswwpe 1e1ads 1aa0 sa1ded 230 puUe ¥4 Yim S)ed 9oualajuod Sulpnpul Buisier]

*sBurlaaW s138180] pue ‘siupasw weay (ol e

-ASajesis Siojensiuiwpe jeads jutol ul syuawiysnipe Suipmoul ‘uoissalBoud ased |eiauss pue ‘vonensiuiwpe ‘Buiuueid asey e

*SMIIAI PUR MBSLPI0G 3587«

‘SMDIASL 5B ¢

*(24eM3)0S JualISGRUBL JSED) Sdj UO S)IBIAP 3SR $U0IIDIL puUe s3]l ased jedlshud Buillejuiewy

"SJ9)1eW UCLJEBLISAAUL UG SISSIAPE YIlM 92uapuodsaliod 03 Suijejal Jou ‘sialjew juawiuiodde jeisuas uo siasiape |BBa) pue sjuade yim Sunesg e
"SJUBLD pUE SI0IPAID WO 3dUAPUOdSaLIND U0 Yjim Suledqg e

*(21U0J329)9 BUIPN2UL) SPJ0J2) PUE $19SSB SIUBLLD pue S AUBGWIO) JO UOIIDSI00]

:BUIMO)10) BY) SSPNJUL YIOM SIYL "SISTIRW XBY [je pue ‘syuawannbal

SouendwoD 1RSI} ‘SUoEEgo A10IN)R)S 113yl Yiim SUIAIdWO Ul J4e3s syl pue siojeasiuiupe tewads julof ayl Jo 1509 auy sassedwodua sishjeur Y3 Jo UoLdas siy ).
Butuueld pue uopjensiulwpy

"UDYEIIAPUN Yi0M B 10§ suotteuR)dxa Jauny Joj 1odad 313 Jo Apoq 2y) 03 12434 05je PJNOUS SI3peRaY "BA0GE S3LI052383 SNOLEA A3 UC Alejuawiwad saplaold mo1aq oy

USYeMSpUN SAIALIIR YoM Jofew jo uolieur)dx]



_ _ o€ {uonensiuiwpe jeizads ul) palwi jexde) puests

*152J2JUL BIPAL PUR S3LIBND JUa1D ‘UoLIRULLLIZISP §954 ‘URld UoHINgLISIP o §754 343 yim Ajjedicuud Suipuedsaliod ul 53502 a3 jo uoitiodoudy e
*SUOLIEIDUNI3] SSYD) PUR SI311BW UMD 40 12adsal ul sjje> 23ua1aju0d pue siodal ajepdn e

'SIUDLLAILIS JUSD Sulsealad pue BULYSI|GeIS? PUB LOLIEHIDUOI3) 3] 0] SUIIR]a) USNBII3PUN YIOM Ul UC SIS4 PUR JHWH vI4 YILM SUOISSNISI] e

sanAlde 7 aAlze(qo

"Pap0odaJ 3w A3 Jo ALiolew ayy Ul paRnsal SJUSED WOLS SRS PUR S|jED Ylim Buljeaq 'ssaippe |lewsa pue sedqam ‘aul auoyda):
pajeusisap ay) jo JuSWaSeurwW aY] PAAIOAUL SIUL "SIUDLISIALL PUE SPUN) J1aY] Jo AJLNDas 0] Suiejal sLIsdueD / sauanb Jual o1 Suipuodsal pue Suuojuoy e

-ssa00.4d Juawied $354 dY3 uo sauenb paskd JuaLD 03 Sulleiad $3500 AWy ayy Jo uonjjodoudy .

"sy41 pue s1aplacad 4d1s ‘suetpoisnd A2y ylm SUoISSNIsL]

"SUGIIEIUNWILLOD JUSLD JO JudIaBeURY  »

*239 S9DIAIDS SIUSWARY Adurpunpay yim Suisiel] pue swiep askojdws Buluieluley e

"Gd| UO UOIIBWIIOMUL ,SI0)1PaID BulUlRIUIRY  *

*UOIIBIUSWINIOP DY SUIDMDUL ‘SAIILIOR) Gam PUR Jlew? ‘aul auoyda)al Juat)d Jo 1uawaseuew BuloBup e

"auoyda)al pue IR BlA 33USPUOSaLI0D UOIPRID UM Buljeaq e

“m:.,_so:E 33 SapN)OUL oM 3y Auedwo?) U3 JO SIOILPIID U YA JIRIUCD JSUI0 PUR 32UIPU0dSaLI0D SIPN)JUL OS] LICIIDSS SIY) JOPUN YoM

‘pansind 3ulaq sem Yys dY3 JO | SA1399[G0 Y3tm dut) Up SjuaWISYeIs JUSLYD 03 Sulelad satanb pue suolje}dadxa Jusld pue J0JIPaLd ISRUEW O3 UIMBLISPUN SEM HIOM JO
JUNOWE 3jqeIou ¥ *aseq Juald Sukiiapun ayl o Jysn ul aseq Juand abie) Ajuedaiudis v pey Auedwod 3y uolensIuILIpe jelads o) Jotid Buipely pasead Auedwod) sy

sioNpasy

*3DIAPE JBa) puUe SALIDA0D3) [YA

*s19Indwies s, Aurdwon) Jo Jesodsip pue elep SAIHSUIS UL BUlULRIULRY e

*3saJa3uL 1ay1 SuiBpo) pue satyied asayl Yitm SUOISSNISIP UL PaInaul U9aq SBY SLUL) 2LW0S 9404213y ] qooq juand s, Auedwo?) ay3 Buinboe uy 1sa1a3ul ue passaldxs
aaey satled Jo saquinuy "Jedal Ino JO SIUSIUCD 3Y) YSnoayd 11e1ap ul pauteidxs st ydiym ‘siasse s Auedwiod au3 Jo UoLIesHeal S43 0] UOLIR)a UL SLUOIIDaS LY

$13558 JO UoLIesieay

's3asuodsal pue 9ouapuodsaLIod YySg e

‘s3Uae pue puuosiad JueA)al Yim 2oUSPUOdSaLIOD pUe SUOISSNISL] e

‘syuawalinbal g7s ajqissod pue satiied A9y yum aduapuodsaliod ‘suolieBiisaaut BuloBuo uo adlape |eda e
"louuosiad A3Y Yim SMSIAIDIUL e

“swie)2 1283 [enualod Jo malasl Sulosupy e



{uogensiujupe [213ads ul) paywr |exde) puens

'sU0L3E50.131UL Plom A3y Pue SBUDIOY UL PUR BIBP JU3L)Y JO UOISIIA SUIJJ0 UE JO JUBWILSLIARIST
‘suoijeBllsaaul  siojelistulwpe jewads Julol ayy 10} ‘$pIodat J1U0III9)D S AuedlWo? Jo |eASLIRY
“syd( pue s13pin0id ddi§ ‘SURIpOISND A3) YIm SLOISSNDSI] .

$31SUB104



__ 75 {ucensiuiwpe [ewads ul) pajiwg |eyde) puess

suid e

$1333eW o3P Jeq pue sdals 1xau |esaudB jo ABajeaIS J|RISAD JO UOLIRIDPISUDD) e
14RIS WS UM AjBUISIUL S2)epdn 2oUa13U0dBD) e

SI0UPaI2 01 1odau ssaiBoud 1jeap Yy J3PISUO) e

siarew Aduaajosu) |eJauan - £77 $9A1303[qQ

U9Ye1I3pUN SIJIALDR YJOoM Jolew Jo uolieurydx3

65°LYS 00'88S‘T 06'C 000 00°0 09°0 0ET Yvs 12pun € °g Z SaARD3(qQ 03 Sujulelad ylom paiejas-Auedwo) [ejol
00°0 00°0 000 000 000 000 00°0
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 00'0
Safuoy Jua|[) ;a1 MO Auedwio)
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
T 9AIRD{qO Jo poddns u) - SIAsSY UB|[D :aJ yJom Auedwo)
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
T 3ADAG0 jO Moddns ul - 554 -  aAPalqo
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
T 2ARI3IGqO jo poddns ul - )4 - ¢ AnP3Nq0
00°095 00882’ 0ET 000 000 o0 0cz {Auedwos o) pauoipodde) s1011pa.d 01 spodal ssaiSoud Jyelp 43pISUD)
00°00S 00°00E 090 000 000 0970 000 2)ep Jeq pue sdals [eiauad - sajepdn |82 3dURIS U0 [BUIBIU| / SMAIADI BSED

SIONE] AJUIA|O5U] [E1aUdD - £ 3¢ SeARPRIN0

8107 JOqWISAON 9| 03 107 AW /| WO SIS0D SWILY S, PAWILT AISA0IY SSAUISNG VT - € B 7 SAI(qQ



V Cumulative time analysis

Overview

The joint special administrators’ time costs have been apportioned between work undertaken in the pursuit of
objective 1, and work undertaken in pursuit of objectives 2 and 3.

Furthermare, as the appointment of the joint special administrators comprises two separate firms, we have
shown each firm’s time costs separately for each of the apportionments between objectives.

The following pages show the apportionment of these time costs in accordance with best practice prescribed
by SIP9, which can be summarised as follows:

Average
Objective Firm Period hourly rate
£
1 saw 17 may 2017 - 16 Noverrber 2017 1,253.55 473,833.79 37799
1 S&W 17 November 2017 - 16 May 2018 489.10 199,218.75 407.32 344,735.25
1 SBW 17 May 2018 - 16 November 2018 1,363.70 621,026.50 455.40
1 LABR 17 May Z017 - 16 November 2017 124.06 67,276.10 542.29
1 LABR 17 Novernber 2017 - 16 May 2018 131.77 71,127.20 539.78 39,214.50
1 LABR 17 May 2018 - 16 November 2018 2.60 1,456,00 560,00
Objective 1 total 3,364.78 1,433,938.30 383,949.75
263 S&W 17 May 2017 - 16 Novermber 2017 435.15 172,818.38 397.15 -
2683 S&W 17 November 2017 - 16 May 2018 395.40 144,874.52 366.40
283 S8W 17 May 2018 - 16 November 2018 421.75 159,520.75 378.24
283 LABR 17 May 2017 - 16 November 2017 50.19 27,296.40 543.86
243 LABR 17 November 2017 - 16 May 2018 38.90 21,398.590 550.09
263 LABR 17 May 2018 - 16 November 2018 2.90 1,588.00 547.59 -
Cbjective 2 total 1,344.29 527,496.55 -
Total time costs incurred 4,709.07 1,961,434.85 383,949.75

Strand Capital Limited {in special administration)

J



43 {uonesisiuiwpe |e12ads ur) pAuwWI [eldeD puedls

"UHYEII3PUN HIoMm 3y} Joj suoljeue)dxa Joydng Joy Jodas 3yl jo Apoq aU3 01 J3a1 05)R 35BaYd “| aA1193[qo jo Ijddund a4y yum
3Ul] Ul SJUSWAIEIS JUSLD JO uolaNposd syl a1qeud o3 elep wuoyield syl uo matal 55y & 3onpoid A19A1309449 03 USKeIISpUN LUaag Sey 3IoM JOo 1LUNoWe 3jqe.laplsuod ¥

-juawiulodde [siojesysiuiwpe jerads juiol ayy 03 Joud wio)yerd
Ared ¢ B uo Sem YIWMm ‘BIBP JUBI)D 03 SSAIE USI|qRIS3 03 J1GeuUn sem 10323.1p pajulodde Aimau s Auedwo? ay) uohessiulwpe 1e(2ads ayl 03 souid £ 107 ydiew
77 243 uo suoryisod juald afeurw AjaAlloe 0] pasead Auedwon) ay) Tey) aleme 3q pINOYS SISpEaY "SA0QE SSLI0BDTED SNOLIBA AU} U0 AJRIUSWILICY SApLA0ld mo1aq 3yl

LIDYR1IDPUN SAILALIIR 3IoMm tolew Jo uoreurdxy

OP'SS¥3  05°9Z0°1797 L'€9E°t 18 4 1 65T L'EMS G657 6'97¢ leyoL
667262 00'ZE6") 69/ 000 Sy L 070 000 oo S2U5U3104
SHSUIIO S
0Z° 163 0G°6ZL'LL1] 09°09t 05°g GELL 06'9¢1L 05°80L 56001 uo11150d 113Y) 3345 01 UL LIED 01 JUBWDIBTS Buliedald
1276LF3 05°082°173 061§ 00’0 CR'61 0r'6Z 00'0 <79 satyded puf paIanJIsuL Yum SWIED JuaL)y uo Bulse
8T'9153  05'90°661] mm.o.oﬁ 00°0 c0'9l 0415 0S°0€1 01770} . uoliesuadwod §354 7 cm::a._:m_n S3UCLL JUALD '311( Jeg - SPUN) / S135ST JUBND O LONNGLISIT
£1°2287 G/°879'1013 OL'ELT 80°L SO'BrL 0Z7'88 av’o 48°GE WIEP 11941 BUIP4eBaJ SIUBLTD LYILM BUISLEN PUB SLWILETD BUIBDIBY
£0°88%] 00°6£0"6¢3 SE00L [LONH 09°L G679 0561 05°9Z 1 241302(Q0 saoppe 63 A1essaiou $yse) 7 aalpslqp
siay1ew Jypoads sy
£LeEs3 05778173 00 00°0 000 0G0 a0 05t SBUIPIOY 12558 BULAJLIDA pUR BULIDU0D0Y
99°t083  SZ'60E'0LI G6'EE 00°0 09°€L GE0L 0070 000 51dia2a4 Jusi)> Buljood 1s0d Bulj U9y
96°9£13 05°0£0'6¥3 0LZLi oo Gi'6lL G9°68 0oe 06'01 sl1asse Juan Jo BuiplenBajes pue AIa029y
SJISSE JUB||D JO uopIEs|es pue A19A0daY

00°09%3 a0'L&E3 GR'0 00'0 00'0 G8'0 000 A1) 512558 JUBLD JO P03 Auediwiod 0 spIod3s Avied pig B

06'v0¥3 00°52E°013 0667 000 566 G1GL 000 08t SUOLINYIISUL JRIDUBLYY U SUBLPOISND Y1tm BUISIEl BUIPNIDUL ‘$135SE Jo Uo1iedljuap]

s3up|oy 19558 JO UolIBIPIUBP|

SIUDLLOTRTS JUSLYI 10) LUOIIBWIOL

pUB S2NP3YDS JASSE JUALJD YSIGe}SI O3 UOLIBL|IDUDIAL / HPNE §5YD) 01 BULIB}R. UDMELIIPUN MIOM

| aanslqo jo ynsind pue

JUSWIDIRIS JULYD JRNPIAIPLE 10) PIRP S]ASSE JUS)|D JO JUSUNISHIGRISD aY) JO) HJOM UOlJel||oUDIaY

ajel 5oy 330315 Loddns 3pe3s 1aBeuew 10332.1P 10323414 UOIUN }I0M JO UOJTRIIYISSB]D
Ajnoy 1ejoL g $JuBIsISSy  [euoissajoud  JUBIsISSY aje13085y 7 Jsuniey

afeloay 19410 JlaBeuey

EULGPT 0D°I69TRY S€°te 00°0 59t S8 L ao'l 68°9%

8107 JSQUISAON 9| 0 ZLOZ AeW /) WO SIS0 W) S,dTT UOSWELIEM B UIIWS - | 3A133(q0



_ _ S€ (uonjesisiuiwape [e1dads uy) paywi jepde) puenis

"e1ep 1e10d JUSLY 10 UoLIEILLIDA BUIIXS BULYSIIqRISS sallikd SNOLIBA puB SUBIPOISD (Im aJudpuodsaiicy e

*SJUNDIIE JUSII3 J9A0 SJOITUOT JUBAR|SL BULYSIIRISS LD PaNIOIP SBM ALULY JO JUNOWR JURdLIUSLS
E sjusw)uiodde Jojensiuliupe jeiads Jo 10adsal i saptjod yueq sy jo WBLY Ul SIUNODIR Yueq U PUR %004 Ysed Juand s,Auedwio?) syl JaA0 JYBISIaA0 SUlysqels] e

*uolyised U2 Ysigeisa o3 aqissod suoljeSollajul elep pue Swa1sAs eiep auyl ¢1 Sulie)al yauuosiad Aoy Jo smalAalUl pue SBUlSaW e

"elEp 1U3LD pue Jellod JUI(D 0] Ssa3E Sulystigelsy e

BUIMOTOF 3YT SAPNOWL YoM Sy}

‘53U31)2 0 SJUSWIISIAUL pue SBULP|OY Jasse

2INGLIIIE PUE 3)IDU0I34 0 JBPJO UL ‘SUOLINIEISUL JeIDURLL) PUR SURIPOISNT UM SIuawalinbal Suriiodas ystjgelsa pue $3asse Ul AJIJUSPL 03 UIXHRLISpUN U39( SeY YIoM

sBupjoy 1955€ JO UoLIRAHJIIUSP|

*3A0QR 7°¢ UOI3IAS UL PAULINO se Lopesuaduwiod
Aauow Jual)3 3)geus 03 ‘suoliisod Ysed pue sEULPIOY JUSID U0 B3P JUBLD S)gR|IRAR 21BPLRA 0} 391SNIL UDISUSY PUR SY4] ‘SJApIAcId dd|S 03 BIRP JUSN3 1eJp Sulsealay s

"sUOINISod J52I33UL UO DMO YIm DUapucdsailod Suloduo 03 Sulie)a) Uolewo UL J3Y1INy puR SEUPIoY JUSIID [eNPIAIpUL AJi3USpl 0] ‘SWaIsAs pue BIED JO LOITRROLIIY]
‘suoryisod UseD pue SSULPIoY JUaNT U0 BIBP JUSID SIGR|IEAR 3)EPIEA O] 331SNU ) UoISUad pue sy4) ‘siaplaoid 44d|S 0 elep jualp 1jelp Sulsea)ay
*S1UALD 5, Auedwio) JO UoKeDLLIUSPE YSIIrRISe 0 SPJ023J JUSLD 03 BulieR) SpIodal pue s}ooq jedsAyd Jo malAdy e

"USYELISPUN HJOM JO UOLIEDIJLISA [RUIDIXS pue
$JU3W3IL1S UL JoJ sjuawannbal uotewaour uo syutod Buryiom Jo 1d3dsald ul sBuljsaw ajepdn weay sioleaisiunupe jerdads juiol Suipndul ‘sunaaw wea) 1paloly e

*suplisod JusLWIsaALl U0 pasiel sausnb uo suelpoIsnd wioly souapuodsallod sulnod yim Bueaq e
*sBulp)oy Jual> [ENPLALPUL AjlIuapi 01 ‘SWalsAs pue elep Jo uoleSo0a3u] e

$054
3Y3 01 JoJSUR) BIEP pUE SJUSLWSIL]S JOj s)odas eIep Ua[)D pue siodal a84aw ‘sauanb BIEP SUIYSIIGRISS UO YJOM YILm ‘e3ep juayd pue jeliod Juald Jo adewr jedlg e

“BJ2P JUBl}2 U0 $3LIANb UnJ 03 1uuosIad o] ssad0e Sulysijqeisy e

*sEULPIOY J1aY] pue aseqeiep Jualyd 31gRIoM 40 uotianpold 3yl pue (31uc13231 BUPN)UL) SpoJal pue S19SSE §,1UB1D JO L0IID104d  »
*§3J0daJ JUaWa1eIS JuaL)d uo 1dedw pue UoIIELIDUCIA Jeriul 03 Bullead SJUBWANNDAI AI0INTRIS UD SJUEPING SS3SSE PUR MILIADY
:BuLmon|o) 2Y3 SAPNDUL pUB $IUSWTRYS UOLTRWIOoUL ‘SaINPaYds J3SSR JUBI1D USHQRISA 03 HJOM LOLJRIIIUNDa] / JIPNE $5Y7) 01 SRS I0M Sty

“uonenIdUd24 Je1Iod yewauy

158 3Y3 JO 312 SY1 0 SIY3 UL pue (SIUSLWILILIS JUBLD Pasieuly 2U3 JO 1ed Wiio) 03 B3RP JUaL)D aseq ayy aonpod 03) e1ep Jo siseq aY) S$IsSe pue yst|qess 0y pa.unbal
U33q SBY HJOM O JUnowe JuediyIuBIS B ‘310J813y1 "3WO0JAA0 0] siojesisiuiupe jeads jutol ayl Joy safuaeyd juedyiuis Alaa paieals sey siy| tusunuiodde uodn
J1qe)leAR YPNE / UDIIRLIDUOI3I S5y JBA]D OU OS|E SBM aJay] SIOTRJISIUILPE jeidads Julef 243 Jo Juswjwodde ay) e elep JUaI)3 0] $53208 3AeY J0U pip Auedwiod ay|

} 9A1323[qo Jo NNsind pue SJUBLWIILIS JENPLAIPUL JUSBL)D J10) BIRP SIBSSE JUSLD JO JUSLIYSL|QRISD SY) JO) YJOM UOLIR||LOU0IaY



__ 9t (vonenswiwpe jejaads ul) paywn (euded puens
*sunyal Auojniels pue sjunodde Sull Buipnidul ‘paliwe] saaulloN jelded puesis ‘Auedwos saulwiou SulpienSajes e

"salouedasasip Aauow
UL pue §]1BJ1I0YS PUOQ SB YIRS S1313RW OO0 Jo 103dsau Ut jood Azewpid ay3 03 spuny U3 O WInaa ayy 4o unsind 1o 10adsas Ul SI0SAPR 1883] ING UM SUOISSNISL] e

"SBUIPIOY 1USH)D JRUOIIPPR JO UCIIRDLJLISA LD SURLPOISND M3U PUR JIRIS ISLLLICH YIIM JDRIU0D) e

*paulejuLew aJe syuawalinbal surliodal Alojeingal Butinsuy e

*sBuLpIoY ApoIsnd JuaN JrUOLIPPE jO 109dsad Ul pajilL] S2ILINDSG S3I04Neag Yim SJuspuodsallo) e

*SWILR)D $31ILINJ3S (elua3od pue 53asse Apolsnd JOo WINjal 3yl Jo 102dsad Ul SUBIPOISNY UMOUY Yllm SUISler]

"SBUIPIOY JUSWIS3AUL JO UOIIEN|EBA JUaLIND Buipuelsiapun 03 ulie)al sallled YILMm SUOISSNDSY] o

"SJUSWISJINDA JUSWSILIS YIlm 3Ul) Ul SEUIPIOY pucq YsLgelsa 01 Spuoq Jo 1pne jedisiyd e

"SJ3SSE pUR SPUN} JSAC JOJIU0D SUIULRIO 07 SulIRIad S10)1RNGa) JURAS]S BT Y)IM SUOISSIOS] e

'SUOI1DRSURI) PAUCLIDE-UN / P1RUILLIS] JO J0adsal UL jood Asewiid ay3 03 spuny 3UaL)d JO LINal ayy jo nsind Jo 10adsat UL SI0SIAPE [883] INO UIM SUDISSNDSL]  »
*sjuaaiinbal aouendwos 477 uoSWeliLM B YILUS 1BLLIDIUL PUR SIUSWRINDAI URIPOISNY WLISIUL Jo) AJJIQRINS O3 SE SY22UD pue UOLeDIuapL JUaD Suljeaq o
"s3d1a0ad / suoryoesuery Bunood jsod jo Builsodal Jo saiied Jueas)al Yim 1oeIN0Y) e

*SIUDWDIGe Juanbasgns
pue AjLioyine uelpolsnd WLIBIUL ‘519138 JUBWaSPaIMOUN IR U110 Wol) SulSLe XLITeW UL 1en2eiucd ay) Jo 1oadsal Ul saosiape 1862) Ino yim suoLssnasty e

"SPUOQ DMO PRLIIUSPL 10} SALLIOR) URLPOISND BUlYSIQRIST o

*SIUNCIIR JUILY A0 510J3U03 JURAIAI BULYSLIRISa U0 panJtide u3aq sey Wi} Jo Junowe Juediiusis e ‘sjusujuiodde
Jojesisiuiwpe |eads jo 13adsau ut sadtjed yueq aUY JO JYBL U] "SIUNOIIR YUBC JUSNI PUR 40O YSED U212 ,Slotealsiuipe je10ads juiof ay3 Suifeuew pue SUlasIoA) e
:BUIMO) 104 By $PNYIUL AJJRIDUDE Miom By ]

“110da.
NG Jo S1UIUD BY) YBnouy] (e3sp Ul paure)dxa s YdLYm ‘SIUBLIISIALL PUB SI3SSE SJUDL)D s, Auedwo) 243 Jo BulpienSajes pue AISA0J2L Y} 0 UOLIR}SS UL SI UOL1DSS SIy ]

$1355P JU3L|D 1O UoIleS{ESt puR A19ADIDY

‘s3dianal JusWIseAUl UolenIslulLpe Teads Js0d Uo $13P10YaYeIs Yitm Sulsiel] pue suoLleliouodal Junode sulood 1504 e

*suotysod
19$52 ApoIsnd Jual}d |euoLILPPE 03 UL SUOLRRSLISIAUL pUR ‘elep jeliod JUaL)D JO UDIIEILLISA |RUISIXS BULYSL|qeIS Sai1Jed SNOLIBA pUE SUBLPOISND Yilm 2dU3puodsalio) s

"suCIIED0}|eal pue sjualuolodde 3salaiul a)qissod uL uolyisod ay) pueisiapun o3 satlied A3y YIMm SMILAIRDIL| e
*suol3e81IsaAul dulod-uo Jo 3dadsa

Ul £17 9AIS[(QQ 03 POIEIOIE OS|E SL YoM SIU] JO JUSWIR)R UY "sBULPIOY APOISND JUaL]D JRUOLILPPE JO 10adsal UL pajiluil] Sa13LINJaS $110 neag Yim auapuodsalioy  »
*suolesiIsaauL BULoS-uo Jo 1dadsal u £R7 aALS[q0

0] PIIRIO)|E O5]E SI HI0M SILY JO JUSLWISS Uy “salouedalosip 35a1a3uUL pue puog jo 12adsal ul dnoln apimpiopm ewiido pue tejide?) J|IK uopuelg yim 2suapuedsalion s



_ _ LE {uonensiuiwpe eiads ul) paywn [ended pueng

‘sjesodo.d 51500 BurInquIsip pue
uolIBUILLISIAP §I54 SU) 03 Suneal suotyised Jyesp pue ‘ueid UOLINGLIISLP 12558 APDISND JURLD Y 4O dUIN0 Sy Lo sallled puiyl pue SISSIAPE BE3) Yum yiom BuloBug e

*ss9204d uoiresuadwio? 5754 SYI JO 132dsal UL yJom BULOBUO pue BUIYSHARISS JO 109dsas UL $ISH SY3 ym Buister] e

‘UOLINQLIISIP S3IUOLW JUal)2 WHAUL pue S195se APOIsSNna JO uINad U3 01 unje|a) ‘SIUSL|D |BNPIALPUL PUR SB3ISNI[ UOISUA pUB Syl !S1opiacid gdis Yam Buppopm e
‘paplacid Butaq eyep Uo salianb pue SJUSWBIRIS JUSLD 01 Suljejad ‘SIUSLY [BNPLALPUL PUR S22)SNJ) UCISUSH pUe SY4) ‘sI1aplaold d4dIS Yim Buplopn e

-paptaoid Sulaq elep uo sawanb pue ssaooid voresuadiuod $354 01 unielal sapianb S9SN UDISUI PUe Sydf (S1aplaod ddIS Yim Bunpop e

"S1USLUIIEIS §1a558 APOISND pUR SaUOW
JUSL)D JO uoliepliea Juanbasgns ayy pue ‘sjuawiAed uoresuadwiod 754 J10) 21ep JUSHD LEIP JO UOLIEPLIEA UC S233SNJ ] UOISUSd pUe Sy4| SI1apIa0id ddis Ydim Suppom

‘E1EP JUILD 1P O UOLIBIJIILCIA) UO SITISNI] UOISUD PUB Sy4| ‘SISpIACId ddIS 01 SIUSWISIRIS UL LJBIP JO UOIIINPOL] o
“BIEP JUSND 1RIP JO UCISSIUSURI] JOJ S9SN | UOISUD pue Sy 'siaptacid gdi§ Yim SIUaLwaaide ansopsIp-uoy JO JudlUysaeIsy e
‘SJUBL]D UMOLD 1T 0F SIUSWaTe]s ILaND Jo asea)al pue uoionpold Juanbasgns ‘Buiyjesg e

*$3W0JING 353Y] UO SILUOLL JUBLD O LOIINGLIISIP WIISIUL UB HeIapun 0] Ailrqe
1)1 pUE SISeq OM) U0 SJUSLIBIEIS SAIUOLW JUBL)I Budnpoid 0 Ssoieydall 3Yy PUB SUSWIAIEIS JUSLYD 03 uotjewojul Buijioddns uc s1asiApe |BBa] YILM YJ0m S1qeIapIsuo) s

*SIUBWIDILIS JUSED JO UOLIEPLIEA PUR BIRP JUSL)D JO UOLIRIIIUOID] UO SB3)SNI | UOISUId Pue Sy4| ‘s1apinodd ddIS Yitm Buop

"EIEP JUDLD 1JEUP JO UDLIRL|IDUGIAL UO $33)SNU | UOISUSd PUR Sy| ‘s1aplaotd ddiS Yyim BUpop

2ouapuodsaliod Yysa J4oads Juald 03 Buipuedsal ayy uL paAjoAuL $350 ay) jo uotiodoid y e
‘pa4inbay se sadnjed Jopun uswiulodde 150d paALanas SWIL]D PUE SWiLR]Y SUlISIXS 6 UOIFEILI0U DUR JAACD JJO UNJ pue AJIULU3pUL jeUoIssa0.d

‘sonsod Juay)? Jo uol3doad syl 03 Bupeyas Aotjod asueansul s, Auedwion syl uo poliad AJ9AGISIP U JO UOISUSIXS U3 UL PAAIOAUL $1500 a4 Jo uoisodoid y
‘ssaippe 1ewd pue afedgam ‘aul) suoydala) paeusisap AUl JO USWIBRURLL SU) PIAICAUL

SIYJ "$IUSWIISIAUL PUR SpUN} ISyl Jo AJLndas Sulod-uo 03 Sue)al suiaduod / sarianb Jual)d 03 Bulpuodsas pue BuLiojuow Sy 03 Suliejst S1502 ay? Jo WA Uy »

‘wie)d ayqissod Jo siseq pue sjuswnsaaul a1 jo wmuenb je Supoo) suoledqo sy pue uawaBeurw Jusly .

"uolIeIAWNIOP By SUIPn)dUL ‘Satliide) gam pue pews ‘aw) suoyds)al Jualp Jo JudlWaseuew SuicBuo pue Juatuysliqelsd $1s00 oy jo uoljodoidy e

'Sy4| pue s1apta0ad ddiS SUBLPOISND ASy Yitm SUOISSNOSLP 03 Bulle)ad $3500 3yl jo uoryiodoudy e

:Bumoroy aul sapnjauL yJom

D1 "SIUSLD UMOUY 1]B 0] SIUSWIRIS JUSIYD JO 25e212. pue uotidnpold jusnbasgns ‘Butijelp o3 Sulieiad PaLINDUL LS CS|E SeY L] JO JUNOWE S)qRISPLSUSI ¥ *pJemioy)
Sutos syl yim Sutjeap 03 31qRINGLIIE 150 3YI PUE J]RJIICYS JUBND B JO ULIESHIRISAID S1q1ssod B JO UOIIRISPISUOD Ul PUE SiSBq 9SeT AQ S5ED B U0 5| ssuswuoipodde

Yons puiyaq dleuonel ayi “suoiiisod Jusi? 1sURSE pajedo} e Usaq Sey Sl SIYI JO JUSWR)B Uy *SudLd 03 suotediqo s Auedwony auy 03 21v15. Uoljesluilwpe eoads
aly) Ul 8)ep 0} PaLINdUL $1502 BY] JO JUSWIITD UR ‘UoLIPPE U] *$sa20.4d $IUBWSIRIS UL B4 JO Jed se s1011patd SuIA1Iapun 3so4) AJUSPL 0 USYBLISpUN U3 SBY YI0M JO
1UWSNE Uy (SJUBLIIS3AUL SNOLIZA S JO SIAUMO TBLILIUSG BULK|IapUN JU) e {SIUNODOR g7 ©IUI3) S3ual)2 BulApiapun Jo saquinu sirel Ajjuesyiudls e pey Auedwon ay )

sJanew aypoads Juy)



Objective 1 - LA Business Recovery Limited’s time costs from 17 May 2017 to 16
November 2018

Client monies [

Client money data access & queries - as part of the CASS recondiliation consideration 10.50 7.20 0.00 0.00 17.70 9,480.00 535.59
lob planning re: objective 1 matters, reviews & update progress of dient money reconciliations 24.11 0.00 0.00 2.80 2691 14,271.60 530.35
Reviewing books & records {incuding electronic data) in relation to dient monies 15.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 15.60 8,736.00 560.00
Update concarning CASS reconciliations of dient monies 120 0.00 0.00 0.00 120 £72.00 560.00
Considerations of potential shortfalls to client monies, reviews of progress of recondiliation 1.05 0.50 0.00 0.00 155 832.00 540.65
Consider data extracted following reconciliations by CASS teamn on client monies 3.60 1.00 0.00 0.00 4.60 2,516.00 546.96
Strategy in relation to dient money & consider SAR provisions re: client monies B8.70 8.1 0.00 0.00 16.80 B,922.00 531.07
Discussion with JSAs concerning communication to clients re; assets & monies (appartioned 50/50} 0.1 0.00 0.00 0.00 Q.70 352.00 560.00
Consideration of draft correspondence ta dlients re: assets & monies {apportioned 50/50) 0.4¢ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.40 224,00 560.00
Consideration of the distri on plan and propesed handling of agreement of claims (app. 50/50} 0.20 0.00 Q.00 0.00 0.20 112.00 560.00
Interaction with government bodies & dients re: client money 220 0.00 .00 0.00 2.20 ©1,232.00 560.00
Discussions, strategy and corraspondence relating to dient money 6.79 2.55 0.00 0.00 9.34 '} 507740 543.62
Censidered Gallium correspendence concerning the retum of client monies 140 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.40 784.00 560.00
Stat. meetings & prep. re: praposals & committee meetings - apportioned to client monies $.80 0.00 Q.00 0.00 9.80 5,488.00 580.00
Consider correspondence re: dient clairm notification 1.7% 0.00 G.00 0.00 1.75 980.00 560.00
Consider client money schedules & the agreement of claims {apportioned 50750} 3.05 0.00 1.25 0.00 4.30 2,333.00 542.56
Client assets £

Bond Investments / Instruments - considering identity on how held 5.00 4.50 a.00 0.00 9.50 5,050.00 531.58
Fund Investrments - consideration of how held 0.10 2.00 ¢.00 0.00 2.10 1,056.00 502.86
Meetings with former officers & FSCS re: custody assets, identifying, reviewing 3.00 2.00 000 0.00 5.00 2,680.00 536.00
Internal 1SA strategy discussions & correspondence concemning custody assets 261 0.35 .00 0.00 2.96 1,636.60 2517.85
Strategy in relation to distributions & consider SAR provisions 7.72 5.6 .00 0.00 13.32 712330 534.77
Client interaction & handling correspondence re: custody assets. 0.70 0.00 .00 0.00 070 392.00 560.00
Consider recovery of assets of Fund Investments from 3rd Parties 0.20 0,00 0.00 0.00 020 | 11200 560.00
Consider recovery of Bond tnvestments from 3rd Parties 0.20 0.0¢ 6.00 0.00 ©.20 112.00 560.00
Discussions & meetings with key paersonnel & FSCS re: custody assets 11.68 11.40 0.00 0.00 23.08 12,240.80 530.36
Consideraticn of the draft updates given ta the FSC5 & the FCA - apportioned to dlient assets 5.60 106 0.00 0.00 660 | 363600 | 550.91
Consider clicnt asset schedules & the agrewment of claims (apportioned 50/50} 3.05 0.00 1.25 0.00 430 2,333.00. 542.56
Strategy and liaisan with legal advisers in relarion tp the bond information 5.30 0.0¢ 000 0.00 9.30 5.208.00 560.00
Correspondence & review r2: QWG bond reconciliations & coupon matters 15.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 15.50 2,680.00 560.00
Correspondernce & consideration re: OWG series D bond position - legal matters 16.12 5.95 0.00 0.00 2207 [ 12,002.20 543.82
Consider legal advice & correspondence conceming the QWG & 1SA responses 10.60 25 0.00 0.00 13.10 7,186.00 548.55
Stat. meetings & prep. re: praposals & committee meetings - apportioned to custody assets 9.80 3.45 150 0.00 14.75 7,625.50 516.98
Discussion with JSAs concerning communication to clients re: assets & monies (appartioned 50/50) 0.70 0.00 0.00 0.00 Q.70 392.00 560.00
Consideration of draft correspandence to clients re: assets & monies {apportianed 50/50} 0.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.40 224.00 560.00
Consideration of the distribution plan and proposed handling of agreement of claims (app. 50/50} 0.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.20 " 112.00 560.00
Total 193.53 5830 4.00 2.80 258.43 7

Explanation of major work activities undertaken

Securing & Establishing Client Data, planning and matters concerning reconciliations

« Considering client data and on-going queries from SIPP providers; liaising with JSA team concerning client
correspondence

+ Considering client data and queries from SIPP providers

+ Position considered regarding the Nominee company as regards the payment due from OWG

e Further consideration concerning Strand Capital Nominees Ltd

+ Nominee company position considered and strategising control

+ Discussions and correspondence with advisers and major clients concerning reconciliations

+ Planning and strategy concerning approach to OWG concerning the bond coupon payment and default
» Client money reconciliation considerations concerning shortfall

« Consideration of the OWG bond position and reconciliation

= Reviews of client data and records, client listings for the proposals

+ Strategy in relation to reconciling bonds

Strand Capitai Limited (in speciat administration)



Correspondence with OWG in relation to bonds

Cash reconciliation considerations

Establishing client assets position / data reconciliation

Consideration of correspondence to and from OWG concerning the payments due

Considered the OWG bond terms and instruments & advice sought on whether there is a debt that can be pursued
Meeting & liaising with the FSCS concerning client assets and client money matters

Consideration with legal advisers relative to objective 1 of SAR of reconciling the OWG bonds

Considered the OWG bond terms and instruments

Engagement with parties in relation to information gathering for the reconciliation purpose.

Consider client shortfall matters; reconciled client data

Consideration of the draft progress report concerning client money

Consideration of the draft progress report concerning client assets

internal discussions with regards to updating to the FCA and F5CS

Correspondence, discussions and communications regarding clients’ cash and custody assets
g Y

Consider on-going correspondence with SIPP providers and iFAs.

Consideration of the OWG hond position

Correspondence with OWG in relation to bonds

Discussions & meetings with the FCA, FSCS and committee members

internal discussions and reviews concerning approach to the OWG position

Attending and presiding at committee meetings & conference calls

Consideration of case progression and updates to committee members and internally

Internal discussions with regards to updating to the FCA and FSCS

Review and consider correspondence with clients/SIPP providers concerning their cash and custody assets
Discussion with clients at the initial creditors’ meeting

Proposal work specific to the information provided to clients and the update on reconciiiations
Discussions & meetings with the FCA, FSCS and committee members

Consideration of hardship cases as priority

Strand Capital Limited {in special administration)



08°GZF 113
00°6E9°13
SAFA R}

ST 66193
00°Lp2'e3
LTACII R 3 %]
SLT968'TTI
057755767
CTIEVLT
67721097
STELS'LT
06°858'87
STEL0HLT

1500 awng

0£°26T°4
.97

0L'o

09°¢
0T'sr
00°68

SPUGLE
SP09
07'28
Sy'8

657¢
550
'y
&'y

0£'0
0T'ET
TALYA
06°C
S8l

09°%L
S
S9°LL
G0'6¥
GE'6T
GE°0T
07’51
11104
00z
SL¥9l

L€
000

00'c
0o'c
570

0c'0
0c'o
0070
00°0

oo'e
oo
00°0
000

000
000
000
000
000

00’0
00
000
00°0
00°0
000
000
Sk'0
050
0s'¢

Jye3s poddns
B sjueRIsissy

[uonedsiiupe jeiaads ulj paywn [exded puelg

01270} jexol
00 SD15U3L04
SASUI0 4

() SUD|TEMUNLLILLOT |213U35 iapioya.eys
slapjoyaleys

0o 12410
08'0 SIUSL]Y 4O 14SUS AU} JO) SWIE)D HIUBINSUL Sujns.ng
01z (232 JWH '$I54 “¥0d) s2ipog Atolengal 0] Bulyiedad pue s unsiei]
S3RIARR 7 2A22(d0

00 SUGLIEMUNUILLGT / 3Juapuedsario) jualt)
00'71 ) DTUWWLOY SI0TIP3ID
0z’ . ’ SI031P1I PaINIAsUnN
oc.o‘ Y3 PUB OdY H11M UOSLEL BUIPNIUL * SWILeT aadoidwil
’ si03pas)
oe'o EElLe]
o000 Hueg je yse)
clL'l satlled P31SAIAIUL Y1 Lm UOSIEL] PUE S53ULSNG JO I|BS JO UDIIRISPISUDT
040 $19558 1311eYd LoD
SIFSSE JO uoljesijesy

000 say2aeas Auediuo? pue AlsiBay pue 53} Bueny 19ssy
oT’0 (sULI0} 9RYEAD ULk SU01IEENGO g PUR 7d|S
000 MALADI $PI03D) BULIUNOIIE DUR $H00Q AIOTNIRIG
060 syule)duwod Japioyaleys B oupal)
Gl $3JBLLOISBND 1NPUOD T 3DUSPUOCSALIDD $101I2L]
suojedljsaau;

050 |BI2UAB *SIISIAPE PUR SIUSBY
00'¢ - autyeaes]
0001 (AJRID B SISLHIAUD “SMAIAZS YILOW § DL} ugyssaBoad pue smataas “Buluued asey
089 Jojensupe 1eads ulol yym auapuodsallo)
040 u01139)0 4 13458 1€12uaB I3 adurInsy|
000 {21u0.4323712 Uy} spJIoda) AURdWOD JO UDLYIA10UG
[ 3] ( xe) uopiesdlo) ‘JIN/IAVd ‘LVYA) Uoliexe) Juawiuiodde-150g
00°0 BULPLICG BLIPMISUL *JeJaual Bupamse)
0erg SJ031pa1D BUIPMIUL 519113 UDEedLj130U uawiuledce-1sod ey
06°bE sBUIBW B s1I0d “suIniaL Aloniels

Bupuueyd pue vopensuwpy
Jolalg UOLI2UNY ¥1O M JO UDLJEILYISSeD)
/ Joutiey

8107 JOQWBAON 9| 0} /10T ABW /1 WO SISOD dWLY S, dT7 UOSWELIIM B YHWS - € B 7 SAA1I{q0



_ _ Tt (uonensiwwipe [e1ads Ulj paji {elide)) puess

'$10302.1p 5, Auediod Jo SUDIIJE pue ssaulsng ay) Jo Bulie) 243 ojul sasuedsal pue sjute|dwod SI9pIoYSHe]S JO UOLIESIISIAUL pUR MAIASY

*{s1apjoyanels
A2y Jayio pue sijojeingas ‘)JeIs I01USS SI03IDUIP JOULIO) ‘S1030aU1p S AuedWod ayy Lim saLNbua Suipniaul) Auedword U3 Jo Sunjiey Y3 104 suoseal ay3 SuliesiisaAu)

+

TBULMOT10} 3YT SPIVIIUL MIOM SHYL "SI01I3JIP 241 JC 1ONPUOD I} SULLEXD 0s|e pue ain|iey s, Auediio?) aly Jo SUOIEBLISIAUL YT Y104 UI2A0S UdIyM pdIS PUB ZdIS UL
PaqLIISAP JBY] SL USNBLISPUN Yiom Y| “slieyye s Auedwior ay) 91e513saaul 03 sn uodn paoeld suoiieSliqo 9yl j6 93uanbasuod B Se 100 PLIIRD %I0M 3PN)DUL SUCLIRE1ISIAU)

suoljesiisaau|

*A3tjod aaueinsut JsuieSe paBpo] swie)D 03 SuiIRal SJDAME) UM 93U3pUsdsaLIT)

“Buipuny Avred ¢ pue Adijod aauesnsut 5, Auedwo) jo emausy

‘SJusWAINkaI 2oURdWoD 477 UOSWEN M B YHWS TRUIS1UL PUR UOLIIRILIIUAPL JUSh3 Buleag

‘S3UN0JR yueq pue Yooq Ysed Jual)d Ssiojenistuiwpe jeinads quief sy3 Suieuew pue Buiaasiaag

*SJUNOJIR YURg pue yood ysed ajesiodiod Siojeasiuiwpe 1eads ol ay) BwBeuew pue Suurejuiey

siapjoyayels o] ‘suoiiedlgnd paseq 23epdn pue suodad Buledaid

‘sluawadinbal uorzenswpe 1e123ds 1940 S911Jed JAI0 PUR YO 4 UMM S)1ED 9dUR43ju0D Suipnaur Buisier]

*sBurldaw $o138180] pue ‘sunjsaw weay 10alolg

‘KBajeis siojeJisturwipe jerads juiof w syuawssnipe Sutpniour ‘uoissalBo.d ased Jesaual pue fuonenisiuiwpe ‘Suuueld ase)
"SM3LARJ pUE NE3ISPI0Y ISR

"SMALAS] 58D B

*(91eMyjos JusWaBrURW 958D) S| UO S|IBISP 9SBD SIIUOIIDSID purR sa)iy ased jeasiyd Buiuieiulew

"SJ3178W UOLIEBIISOAUL UD SISSIAPR U)m 92Udpudsaliod 03 Sullelas Jou ‘sianjew Juswiulodde |eisual uo siaswape 18] pue sjuale yim Suyeaq
"SJUSND PUE SJ0}IPAJD WO} 33uapLods31I0d SUlIN0L YHMm Bunead

*(31u04123)9 Buipn)aUl) SPIoda) pue $I3SSE SIUSLD pue s, Auedwo?y jo uoi}dalold

‘stesodoud | siojesisiunwpe jewads juiof jo uojeledasd

-BUtsi1iaApE puBR SUOIIRILI0U AI0INIEIS

“uswiuiodde Jo sannewuo) ayy Yiim SuLjean pue uotleIualunop ay3 Suuedald

:BULMOY|0) DY) SOPNDUL Y10M SIY] *SI211BW XBY 18 pue ‘sjudwaiinba
auel|dwiod Jeusaiul ‘suoiyedigo Aloyniels syl yiim Buikidwod ut Jjels J1ay) pue siojeslsiuiupe ferads julol ay) Jo 1500 ayy sassedwiodus sisKjeue ayy Jo UISS SIUL

Buuue)d pue uogenSIULIpY

"UaYeLISpUN %Iom 3U3 10} Suorjeue|dxa Jayring 1oy 1odas au3 Jo Apoqg ay) 0] Jajal 0S8 PINOYS SJOPEIY "PAOYR SBLI0531e3 SNOUEA 3y} UO AJejuswwo3 sapiaoid Mo|eq ay )

USYE1I3pUN SSIHALIOR Yi0oM Jolew jo uonjeuridx3



{uonensiuiwpe |e2ads ul) paywiry jende) puens
*SUOLIBHIIU0ID) SSYD PUE SI93TBW JUSLD JO 109dsau UL 51180 2oUaiu0d pue stiodal ajepdn
*SIUBLIFI RIS JUBLD BUIYSHQRISS PUR UOLIBLLOUOISI 1B1JUE SU) 0] SULIRIa) USHEISPUN YoM 3UY U0 §I54 PUB IHWH ‘¥4 YILM SUBISSNISK]

SSMIAIDE 7 9A133[q0

*papJ03J 2wt} ay3 jo Auolew ayy ul paRNSal SIUSI? WOLJ SIEWS PUe S)1ED YIlM Buleag "sSaUPPe |leWS pue adedgam ‘aul) auoyda)a)
p31eUBIS3p Ay} JO JUdWRBeURLU SU) PIAIOAUL SIYL "SIUSLIISBAUL PUE SPUN) JtaY) Jo A11IND3S 03 Bulelad sUIdUeD / sauanb jualp o3 Bulpuodsal pue SuLiojluoy e

*SY4| pue S13plaotd 4dls ‘SUBLpOISND A9Y YILMm SUOLSSNOSL] e

*SUOLIEJIUNLILLOD U310 JO JuSWaBeuey =

*239 $9IIAIBS SJuBWARY Aduepunpay Uim Buisiel] pue swiep sakojdwa Sulmejuey e

"Sdl UC UOIIRULIOJUL SI0)IPID Suluieluley

*LOLTRIUIWINIOP DY BUIPN|2UL ‘SaLIDR) gam pue JlewWsS ‘aul) auoydaia) Jual)d Jo juawiafeuewl SULOBUO pUR JUSWIYSIQEIST
‘aucydajal pue lewa el 30uapuUOdsSaloD I03LPaId UM Buleaq e

:Bumonoy ay3 sepnjoul ylom ay| *Auedwor aYy JO SIOUPAID BYI LYILM JDEIUOD JALYI0 pUE SIUSPUOdSII0D SIPN|DUL OS]E UOLIIAS SIUY JOPUN HIOM

‘pansand Gulaq sem Yys Ayl JO | aAIRRlgo YJim aul) UL ‘SIuswaies 953y uo sauanb jusnbasgns syustpd
pUe SJUSLU3IRIS 1Uat}D Jo uo1INpo.d aY3 Joy uolewelojul Suiuteiqo jo unsind aya Isjym suorieIdadxa JuaLd pue JOIP3Id IFRUBL 0] USHRLIIPUN SEM YIOM JO JUNOWE
F|qRIOU ¥ "SIV BULALISPUN DOG‘E BIID JO JYSL UL aseq U 9642 Ajjuedilubls e pey Auedwo) ayl cuoienisiuiwpe 1etads 03 Jolid Sulpesy pasesd Auedwon a4

sioypald

"SIAPR BES) pue SBLISAOIDI YA e

-ss2Indwod s, Auedwo? jo esodsip pue viep aAIlIsUSS JUBLD Sululejuley

*153497U1 19y BuIBpo) pue sa11ied 9534 YIM SUDISSNISIP UL PLINJUL U334 SBY JUIL) WIOS 2104219y  "400q Juala s, Auedwon su3 Suinboe ul 3saiajul ue passaldxs
aary salyled Jo Jaquinu y "}odal Ino Jo S3UIUOD 2Y3 YSNOoIYY J1IeIap UL pauleldxa st Ydlym ‘s1asse s Auedwior ay3 jo uOLIesLeal dY) 03 uoLe}al UL st UOLIDas S|

sjasse Jo uoljesijeay

"sa5U0dsal puR SouapuodsaLI0d Yysa e

‘sjusBe pue 12uu0sIad JURA319. YIM BDUPUDSSLIOD pUR SUOISSNDSL]

suswannbag g57s aqissod pue satyied A3y Yim ssuapuecdsalod ‘suolyedlisaaul uloBuo uo adiape 18837 e
.._mccoﬂma Aoy UIM SMILAIDIU| e

'SWILR)D 1853) |elIUS10d JO MILADY e

1oy uoneoylenbsiq ,s1010041@ Auedwod syl 01 uensind Jodal;uimaia e unedaad pue juswssasse el .

‘SPJ0J3. pUE SHOOQ JO 2BRI0IS PLUE MIADY



(uonensiuiwpe [eads uj) palwiy |epde) pueis

*SpI0DAJ JAUCIIII)D JO SUOIIeBOLIAIUL plom A3y e

*SSUPIOY JUSHD PUR BIED 1L3LD JO UCISI3A SUIYO UR JO JUSYsqeIsy o

"suoljeslIsaAul ,S101R.3slUILpR 1e1dads Juel o) ‘spIodal HuoiI8)2 s Auedwiod JO eASLIIDY  *
‘S| pue 51opLaoid ddIS ‘SUBIPOISTID AW UM SUOISSNOSIq ¢

531543104

-15913141 BIPaW pue $a11anb Jusld “LoNeUlIaIBp S35 ‘te1d UOLINGLIISIP UO §D54 9Ud Lam Ajedipupd Buipuodsaliod ut $3500 ayl o uoijodoidy e



Objectives 2 & 3 - LA Business Recovery Limited’s time costs from 17 May 2017 to 16
November 2018

Qbjectives 25,3 - General Insolyency Matters
Administration & Planning

Administrative Setup 3.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.20 1,792.00- S60.00
Case Planning & bordereau preparation, consideration and submission 7.80 1.70 0.00 0.00 9.50 5,218.00 549.26
Maintenance of Records, files and correspondence 7.80 2.20 0.10 Q.00 10.10 5432.50 530.00
Appointment Notification .50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.50 280.00 | 560.00
Case reviews / internal conference call updates - general Q.00 0.60 0.00 0.00 0.60 300.00 500.00
VAT queries & legal advice considered 3.00 0.00 .00 0.00 3.00 1,680.00° 560.00
Investigations
Reviewing company records 14.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 14.05 7,868.00 560.00
Director interviews, conduct reporting and reviewing responses from directors 7.44 a.00 0.00 0.00 7.44 4,166.40 - 560.00
Considering and reviewing company data & records 4.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.10 2,296.00 560.00
Consideration of pre-appointment transactiens; investigations into related parties 1.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.90 1,064.00 560.00
Creditors
Communications with company creditors 0.70 .00 0.30 0.00 1.00 474.50 474,50
Consider draft progress reports to creditors (apportioned to company} 230 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.30 1,288.00 560.00
Statutory progress reports to creditors & initial meeting of creditors 13.05 0.00 1.50 0.00 14.55 7.720.50 530.62
2-FCA-In of ot
Communications/discussions with FCaA 0.60 115 0.00 0.00 1.75 911.00 520.00
Objective 2- FSCS - [n e 1
Communications/discussions/meetings with company creditors, FSCS, ISAs 1.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 3.00 1,560.00 328.42
Company work ne: Client Assets In support of Objective 1
On-going correspondence with OWG re: coupon - obj 2 & 3, reviews 12.20 2.80 0.00 0.00 15.00 8,232.00 548.80
Total 79.64 10,45 190 0.00 91.99 50,252 90 8,461.60

Explanation of major work activities undertaken

Administration & Planning

s Collate and file all correspondence

« Planning & strategy on matters related to objectives 2 & 3
+ Website & media publications re: proposals

« Apportionment of relevant time for travel

*« JSAs meeting & discussion preparations

Investigations

+ Reviewing company records for directors’ conduct report

« Director interviews, meetings and discussions, follow-up Q&A

« Consider information available on related parties to the company and their profiles
« Consider transactions that occurred in the pre-appointment period

Correspondence, discussions and cemmunications regarding compaﬁy creditors

« Committee and FSCS meetings, discussions and internal progress updates with JSAs

+ On-going correspondence with company creditors, review of progress reports

+  Discussions with company creditors and FSCS related to objective 2 & 3 matters

« Correspondence with interested creditor members for the proposed creditor committee
s Apportionment of advice and discussions concerning objective 2 & 3 matters

e Consideration of progress report, format and content

strand Capital Limited (in special administration)



Case Specific matters
« Correspondence & consideration concerning objectives 2&3 elements regarding the OWG coupon
¢ Legal advice sought & consideration of the handling of VAT under the Special Administration regime.

Strand Capital Limited (in special administration)



VI Staffing and charging policies,
and charge out rates

Introduction

Detailed below are policies in relation to staff atlocation, the use of professional advisers and disbursement
recovery, which are common to both Smith & Williamson LLP and LA Business Recovery Limited.

Also shown are charge out rates for the period applicable to the period of this report for both firms.

Staff allocation

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and experience to meet
the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a partner and a partner or director or associate
director as joint office holders, a manager, and an administrator or assistant. The exact constitution of the
case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience
requirements of the assignment. The charge out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff and
their experience level.

Use of professional advisers

We select professional advisers such as agents and solicitors on the basis of balancing a number of factors
including:

» The industry and/or practice area expertise required to perform the required work.

» The complexity and nature of the assighment.

« The availability of resources to meet the critical deadlines in the case.

* The charge out rates or fee structures that would be applicable to the assignment.

e The extent to which we believe that the advisers in question can add value to the assignment.

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that may be
charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise external supplies of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external printing,
room hire and document storage. Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by
personnel in connection with the case,

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are directly referable to
the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an independent third party and may
include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis
such as internal ropom hire, document storage or business mileage.

Details of any Category 2 disbursements incurred and/or recovered in the period covered by this report are set
out in the body of this report.

S&WFS

S&WEBC is a pensions consultancy firm which specialises in providing advice to Insclvency Practitioners on their
appointment in relation to all aspects of pensions. |t is a division of SEWFS, a company associated with Smith
& Williamson LLP.

Strand Capital Limited (in special administration) 46 "



S&WEBC may be engaged to deal with the Company’s pension affairs. Payments to parties in which the joint
special administratars or their firm have an interest must be disclosed to, and approved by, creditors. Fees for
their services are accrued on a time costs basis. Consequently, details of the charge out rates for S&WEBC are
provided to creditors.

Charge out rates

The rates applicable to this appointment are set out below. There have been changes to the charge out rates
during the period of this report, with effect of 1* July 2018, The adjusted rates are detailed below:

Smith & Williamson LLP Restructuring f Assurance &

Charge out rates Recov.ery Busir?ess

Services Services

From 1/7/17 Frem 1/7/18 From 1/7/17  From 1/7/18

£/hr £rhr £/hr £/hr

Partner / Director 545-625 650 550 - 625 650

Associate Director 490-525 525 480 480

Managers 395-500 315-460 300 720-450

Other professional staff 200-395 215-310 295 - 310 130-250

Support & secretarial 100-250 115-400 130 - 240 130-240
staff

Smith & Williamson LLP Forensic Corporate

Accounting Tax
Charge out rates

From 1/7/17 From 1/7/18 From 1/7/17 From 1/7/18

E/hr E/hr £/hr £/hr

Partner / Director 700 610 500 - 600 525 - 660

Associate Director - - 400 420 - 440

Managers 400-470 470-515 215 - 350 225 - 365

Other professional staff 180-340 220-340 180 190

Support & secretarial 80-100 80-100 100 - 120 100 - 120
staff

SEWFS Employee Benefits Consultancy

Charge out rates From 1/7/17 From 1/7/18

£/hr £/hr
Director 442 .50 442.50
Manager 277.50 277.50
Administrator 217.50 232.50

Strand Capital Limited (in special administration} 47 "



LA Business Recovery Limited

IP / Office Holder 400 - 625
Managers 350
Senior Professional Staff 275
Other Professional Staff 150
Administrators 90
Support staff 75
Notes:
1. Smith & Williamson LLP records time in units representing 3 minutes or multiples thereof.
2, The Smith & Williamson LLP cashiering function time for this case is incorporated within “Other

professional staff” rates.

3. LA Business Recovery Limited records time in units representing é minutes or multiples thereof

Strand Capital Limited {in special administration)



www.smithandwilliamson.com
Principal offices: London, Belfast, Birmingham, Bristol, Dublin, Glasgow, Guildford, Jersey, Salisbury and Southampton.

smith & Williamson LLP is regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales for a range of investment business
activities. A member of Nexia International. Registered in England at 25 Moorgate, London EC2R 6AY No OC369871.

Nexia Smith & Williamson Audit Limited is registered to carry on audit work and regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales for a range of Investment business activities. A member of Nexia International.

A member of

Nexia

International
Smith & Williamson is a member of Nexia International, a worldwide network of independent accounting and consulting firms.

© Smith & Williamson Hotdings Limited 2016



